
52D CoNGREss, ~ 
lst Session. 5 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 5 Ex. Doc. 
{ No. 94. 

DEFICIENCY ESTIMATES. 

LETTER 

FROM 

rl1HE ACTING SECRETARY ·oF THE TREASURY, 

TRANSMITTING 

Estimates of appropriations required by the various Departments to complete the service of the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years. 

JANUARY 26, 1892.-Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be printed. 

TREASURY L'EP ARTMITINT, 

Ja,nuary 23, 1892. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith estimates of appropriations required by the various Departments 

of the Government to complete the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years, amounting 

to $1,912,180.22. 

Respectfully yours, 

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

0. L. SPAULDING, 
Acting Secretary. 





DEFICIENCIES. 

Estimates of appropriation required by the various departments to complete the servioe of the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1892, and for prior years. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimated am't .Amount appro-
lntions, or trea- at Large or to Re- which will be Total amount, to be Eriated for t,he 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditures, ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- seal year for 
and explanations. or providing for each detailed der each head of which the ap-

the e xpendi- Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. propriation is 
tm·e. R.S. Page. Sec. penditure. required. 

---

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries, O.tJice of Contpt?·oller of Cu1·rency-( National cur1·ency, 
to be reirnburse~l by national banks)-

~-or superintendent, to maJ<e his saJary $2,200 for the} 
:fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, the amount estab- Mar. 3, 1875 !8 399 3 

I ~ .. ·--------· lished as such by the act of March 3, 1875. the sum July 11,1890 26 241 1 $200.00 $2,000.00 
of $2,000 having been appropriated therefor by the Mar. 3} 1891 26 921 1 
the act of March 3, 1891. 

NoTE.-The Lefislative, Executive, and Judicial Appropriation 
Act, for the fisca year ending June 30, 1892, as it became a law, 
only provided the sum of $2,000 for the above superintendent, 
although the total of the paragraph in which it was included ap-
propriated $200 more than the agf{egate of items. As the bill 
when under consideration by the ouse and Senate provided for I I 
the authorized salary, $2,200, it is presumed that the words "two 
hundred dollars" were acc'lidentally omitted in the enrollment of 
the bill as passed by Congress. 

INTERNAL REVENUE. 
I 

Salaries and expenses of agents and subordinate officers of I1tternal 
Revenue-

For saJaries and expenses of agents and surveyors, feeB and} 
expenses of surveyors, salaries of storekeepers, and Jnly 11,1890 26 244 1 }------------ 6,000.00 2, 100, 000. 00 for miscellaneous expenses, being a deficiency fOT the Mar. 3,1891 2G SKi 1 
fiscal year ended June 30, 1891. 

----
Paper for internal revenue-stamps-

For paper for internal revenue stamps, freight, and salary 
of superintendent, messenger, and watchman. _ .. _ . _ .. Mar. 3, 1891 2G 9:3G 1 ....................... 10,000.00 50,000.00 

NOTE.-This deficiency arises from the fact that the acts of 
June 18 and October 1, 1890, provided for several different kinds 
of stamps not previouslt used, viz, stamps for export of fer-
mented liquors, for forti 'ed sweet wines, for transfer of grape 
brandy from warehouse, for manufactured opium, for boxes con-
taining- 12 and 13 ci~ars, and for special-tax stamps for the months 
of May and June, 1 91, and also from the increased use of stamps 
for manufactured tobacco incident to the reduction of the rate of 
tax from 8 cents to 6 cents per pound, all of which was not anti- ' cipated when the original estimate was submitted. The appro-
priation heretofore made will be exhausted in about ten days or 
two weeks, so that immediate action is necessary. 

TERRITORIAL GOVERNMENTS. 

St~lar-ies, gove1·nor, etc., Ter1·itory of A1·izona-
For salary of the additional associate justice for the Ter-

ritory of Arizona, autho"ized by the act of February 
11, 1891 7471 3,000.00 11, 1891, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892 . ___ . _ Feb. 26 1,2 . -- .. -.. -.- .. --- ----------···· 

NOTE.-Provision was made at the last session of Congress for .. 
the salary of the above associate justice from date of qualification 
to June 30, 1891, but no provision made for his salary for the 
fiscal year 1892. 

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE. 

Expenses of Revenue-Cuttm· Sm·vice-
To reimburse the appropriation for the Revenue-Cutter 1 

Service for the fiscal year 1892, for the charter fee of 
the steamer Al-Ki in carrying out the agreement 
datecl June 15, 1891, for a modus v·ivendi between 

l $35,325.00 the Governments of Great Britain and the United ~ 
States in relation to the fur seal fisheries in Bering I Mar. 3, 1891 26 95S 1 5,572.00 

283.00 Sea, 117! days, at $300 per day------ ____ ---- ....... 41,180.00 935,000.00 
For J~~ ~~~'-~~~ _ ~:. _s_a_i~- -~~~~el_ ~- -~~~~~~~~- -·-~~~ J 
For subsistence of crews taken from vessels seized ..... 

NoTE.-This was an unusual and unforeseen charge upon the 
appropriation for the Revenue-Cutter Service, and it is absolutela 
necessary that the amount called for should be returned to sai 
appropriation to avoid embarrassment to the vessels of the aerv-
ice in tlw performance of their regular duties, · · · · 

3 

• 



4 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued • 

General obJeCt (title of appropriation), rletailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for 1~--.------1 
the expendi­

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY • 

.Alaska Boundm·y Survey-
},or expenses of carrying on a preliminary survey oftbel 

frontier line between Alaska and British Columbia 
and the Northwest Territory, in accordance with 
plans or projects approved by the Secretary of State, 
including expenses of drawing and publication of 
map or maps, twenty-three thousand nine hundred 
dollars, said sum to continue available for expencli­
tnre until the same is exhausted; said amount be­
ing necessary on account of unforeseen expenses of 
the expeditions to the Yukon and Porcupine riveri, 
in the execution of the boundary line survey, in ad­
dition to the sums hitherto appropriated in the sun­
dry civil acts approved, respectively, October 2, 
1888, March 2, 1889, August 30, 1890, and March 3, 
1891. - - - - -- - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTE.-See letter of the Superintendent of the Coast and Geo­
detic Survey in Appendix .A.. 

UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION. 

Duties on m·ticles impm·ted for National Museum,-
'l'o meet customs duties on glass imported for theN ational 

tures. 

Oct. 2,1888 
Mar. 2,1889 
Aug. 30, 18HO 
Mar. 3,1891 

Museum, being for the service of the fiscal year 1892.. Mar. 3, 18!)1 

NOTE.-Rendered necessary nuder the provisions of the act of 
October 1, 1890, '• to reduce the revenue," etc. 

National Zoological Park: ITnprovernents-
For continuing the construction of roads, walks, and 

bridges, and for grading, planting, ancl otherwise im­
provingthe grounds of the National Zoological Park, 
being a deficiency for the :fiscal year 1892. _____ . . . . . . ~1ar. 3, 1891 

NOTE.-This appropriation is rendered necessary because of 
the storm of September 5, 1891, which greatly damaged the works 
of improvement in the Park. The snm asked is for the purpose 
of reimbursing the appropriation for the amount actually ex­
pendod in repruring those damages and preventing similar occur­
rences for the future. 

National Zoological Pm·k: Maintenance, etc.-
For caret~subsistence, and transportation of animals for 

the .National Zoological Park, and for the purchase 
of rare specimens not otherwise obtainable, including 
salaries or compensation of all necessary employes 
and general incidental expenses not otherwise pro-
vided for, being a deficiency for the :fiscal year 1892 .. Mar. 3, 1891 

NoTE-This sum includes: 
Payment of extra watchmen on Sundays and holidays, 

necessary because of the great influx of visitors, 18 
men, 19 da;rs each, at $2 .. , ........................... $684.00 

Transportation of specimens already offered to and pur-
chased by the Park, viz: 

From Yellowstone Park.......................... 350.00 
From South America............................. 500.00 
From Australia.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . • • • . 500. 00 

Care and maintenance of the above animals............ 900.00 
Care and maintenance of the elephants presented and 

lent to the Park .......••..........•.....•............ 1, 500.00 

National Zoological Pm·k: Organization, improvement, mainte­
nance-

}..,or repairs to the Holt mansion to make the same suita-
ble for occupancy, and for office furniture: 

TopayDevereux&Gaghan, plumbing and gas-fitting.} 
To pay Julius Lansburgh, chairs .. ____ .... ____ . ___ ... 
To pay Barber & Ross, grates ....... ______ ·-- ___ . ___ . 
To pay George Breitbarth, chairs.------ ________ ------
To pay A. Eberly's Sons, stoves .... _. __ .-~ _____ ...... _ 

Total.---- .. --- . ----- ----- . ------ . ---- $426. 57 

No'fg.- The ahoYe liabilities were incurred under the supposi­
tion that they could properly be charged against other items of 
this appropriatio11. The First Comptroller is of the opinion that 
they should be charged against this item. 

Apr. 30, 1890 

25 
25 
26 
26 

26 

26 

26 

26 

515 
949 
380 
9()0 

866 

963 

963 

78 

~ } ~ .......... . 

1 ---.----------

1 .. ---- --------

1 . --------- .... 

$320.47 
14.00 
46.00 
!!5.75 
20.35 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$23,900.00 

500.00 

4:,870.81 

4,434.00 

.A.mOlmt appro· 
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the a~­
propriation IS 
required. 

$65,000.00 

1,000.00 

15,000.00 

17,500.00 



EST!MATES FOR DEFICiENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 5 

Estintates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Oontin -~. 

nrueral object (title of appropriation), detaileil objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to .Re­
vised Statutes. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for l---:----:---­
the expendi­
tures. 

-~·~---------------------------------------------1-------------l----

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION-continued. 

X((tional Zoological Pa1·k, etc.-Continued. 
To reimburse the Smithsonian fund for assuming the ex­

penses of labor and materials for repairs urgently 
necessary for the preservation of the Holt mansion, 
incluuing the following: 

Estimated am 't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Apr. 30, 1890 

C. Burlew, concreting and pitching .. ____ ............ ) 
Belt & Dyer, doors and moldings ................... . 
H. C. Mounie, lathing and plastering ................ . 
C. W. Dawes, carpentry ............................ . 
W. 0. Stricker, carpentry .......................... .. 
Church & Stephenson, lumber ...................... . 
0. L. Wolfsteiner & Co., skylight ................... . 

Total ...................................... $499.45 

1 l $60.48 
37.11 

173.th. 
26 78 24.00 

33.00 
116.22 
55.00 

NoTE.-The amount appropriated by Congress for repairs to 
t.he Holt mansion was expended before the roof was covered in, 
and upon the decision of the Comptroller that it eould not be 
covered in from the item for "expenditures not otherwise pro­
vided for," the Smithsonian Institution advanced this sum from 
its private funds to prevent the destruction by the weather of 
what had already been done. 

For current expenses-
To pay Melville Lindsay for rubber boots furnished to 

employes engagetl to work in water in the National 
Zoological Park .. .. . . • . .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . • . • .. . . . Apr. 30, 1890 

~A 11 being for the service of the fiscal year 1891.) 
NOTE.-These boots were issued to the men each morning and 

taken from them at night, being worn only while on duty. The 
First Comptroller holds that the sum can not properly be paid 
without special legislation. 

Total under Smithsonian Institution .•.....•.•.•... 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, TREASURY. 

Compensation in lieu of Moieties-
Compensation in lieu of moieties in certain cases under! June 22, 1874 the customs-revenue laws, being a deficiency for the Mar. 3, 1891 :fiscal year ending June 30, 1892 .................. .. 

NoTE.-ln relation to this estimate, see Appendix B. 

Collecting the Revenue j1·om Customs-

26 

18 
26 

78 

186. 
968 

1 

4 
1 

38.00 

} ........... -

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from 
customs, being additional to the permanent appro­
priation for this purpose, for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1892 . ___ ... _. _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Submitted ........................•••.....•.. 

NOTE.-The sum available for collecting the revenue from cus­
toms is made up of a permanent appropriation of $5,500,000 in 
addition to such sums as may be received from fines, penalties, 
forfeitures and fees. (Sec. 3687, R. S.) · 

The first year (1872) that these fines, penalties, and forfeitures, 
etc., were credited to this appropriation they amounted to $1,546,. 
799.88, making the total appropriation for that year ~7,046,799.88. 
Since that time, by successive acts of Congress, tl1e receipts 
credited to this appropriation have been greatly reduced by the 
abolishment of certain fees, etc., until for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 1891, these receipts aggregated $737,518.96 only, making 
the total appropriation available for that year $6.237,518.96. 

The receipts from the same sources for the five months of the 
present fiseal year, ending November 30, 1891, were $267,897.35. 
If the receipts for the remaining seven months of the fiscal year 

should average those of the yast five months they would amount 
to $375,056.29, making a tota of $642,953.64, and a total available 
appropriation for defraying the expenses of collecting the I:eve­
nue from customs for the fiscal year 1892 of $6,142,953.64, being 
$94,565.32 less than the amount available the precedin~ year, but 
the amount appropriated for 1891 was insufficient by ~466,939.02, 
which was anticipated by Congress, and a deficiency appropria­
tiw of $500,000 made. 
It therefore follows that if the expenses of the present year 

equal those of the last year there would be a deficiency of $561,· 
504.34. . 

A comparison of the expenses of collecting the revenue from 
cust.oms for the past five years shows a steady decrease therein. 

Beginning with the year 1887, the expenses have been as fol-
lows: 

1887 ................ - •••• -............... .. .. .. $7, 199, 944. 73 
1888 . . .. .. .. • • • . .. • • • .. .. .. • • • .. • • . • • • .. • • .. • • • 6, 898, 970. 84 
1889 - ..•••• - ... -............... -. - ...• -- ... - • • . 6, 849, 912. 00 
1890 ....... - .. - ........ -.... -.-.-- ........ - •. . . 6, 794,430. 90 
1891 - - -- ... - ..•.• - -. - . - - -- - - - - . - . - ... - .. -. . . . . • 6, 704, 453. 49 

It should be noted that the figures for the last fiscal year show I 
a decrease in the expenses over those for the preceding four 
years, notwithstanding the fact that during that year t.he board 
of general appraisers was established and maintained from this 
appropriation at an expense of $82,695.82. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
ller each head of 
appropriation. 

$964.02 

10,768.83 

20,000.00 

450,000.00 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$92,000.00 

125,500.00 

20,000.00 



6 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropria,tions for the fiscal year ending June 30;- 1892, and for prior yea.rs-Oontinued. 

I Dateofacts, reRo- Reference to Stats. Estimated am't Amount 
~~~dr§:a~~~s~e-

appro-lutions, or treat- which will be Total amount to be priated for the General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, ies authorizing required for appropriated un- fiscal year for and explanations. ' or providing for each detailed der each head of which the ap-the expendi- Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. propriation is tures. R.S. Page. Sec. penditure. required. 
---

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, TREASURY-continued. 

Quarantine Ser'l..'ice-
Maintenance and ordinary expenses, including pay of offi- I } ·--·-· ··---· cers and employes of quarantine stations at Delaware I Aug. 1,1888 25 356 2 

Breakwater, Cape Charles, South Atlantic (Sapelo ? Aug. 30, 1890 26 387 1 $30,000.00 $50.000.00 
Sound), Key West, Gulf, San Diego, San Francisco, J I Mar. 3, 1891 26 969 1 
and Port Townsend ... _ ••• - •• ___ • ____ ••••...•.. _ ... 

C1·edit in .Accounts of T1·easurer United States for losses in United 
States .Assay Office, Boise City, Idaho-

Relief of Treasury of the United States: That the Secre-
tary of the Treasury and the proper accounting offi-
cers of the Treasury Department be, and they are 
hereby authorized and directed to credit in the ac-
counts of the Treasurer of the United States the sum 
of $11,611.03 now carried in· his general account as 
"unavailable fund6" and representing the indebted-
ness of Norman H. amp, formerly assayer in charge 
of assay office at Boise City, on his bullion account, -
which indebtedness has been canceled by the terms 
of compromi8e accepted by the Secretary of the Treas-
ury under Section 3649, Revised Statutes, said sum 
b eing the amount carried in the statement of the 
Treasurer of the United States, in his annual report 
for the year 1891, as unavailable funds, United States 
Assay Office, N. H. Camp's account. And for this 
purpost- the said sum of $11,611.03, is hereby appro-
priated out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated ..•....••••..••....••...•••...•.. _ Submitted. ___ ------ ------ ·----· -------------- 11,611.03 

NOTE-See letter of First Comptroller in Appendix C. 

R eintbU1·sernent of keeper of Pointe aux Bmyues Life-Saving Sta-
tion- . 

To reimburse the keeper of the Pointe aux Barques Life-
Saving Station for moneys expended by him for subsist-
ence of himself and crew on the occasion of the wreck 

~§~h~ -~~::~ -~: _ ~~~~: -~~~: .t~~ -~-0-~:~ _ ~~-~~:~~-"~:·I Submittecl. ___ ........... .......... ·----- . ................................... 75.00 
NOTE.-See letter of the General Superintendent of the Life-

Saving Service in Appendix D. 

ayment to Louis des Biens-
To pay Louis des Biens for services as guide and woods-

man in connection with a search party, consisting of 
Lieut. Frederick G. Dodge and two men, sent out in 
January, 1891, by Capt. C. L. Hooper, commanding 
the Revenue steamer Corwin, for the relief of the crew 

p 

of nine men of the American schoooner Dm·e, of San 
Francisco, wrecked near Bonilla Point, Vancouver 
Island, British Columbia, and in danger of dying from 
hunger and exposure ...••••..••••.... _ ....••. __ .. __ _ Submitt.ecl. ___ ------ ------ ---·-- ............ --·----- 40.00 

NOTE.-See extract from the report of Capt. Hooper, command-
ing the Corwin, in Appendix E. 

Payment to George S. Prindle for legal services-
'fo pay George S. Prindle, special assistant United States 

attorney, for professional services in examining the 
patent for the Courtenay Automatic Whistling Buoy 
in the interests of the Light-House service _ ...... _ :. _ Submitted. ___ ------ ------ -----· --·-·--------- 75.00 

NOTE.--In explanation of this item see Appendix F . 

R • ejund to Benham and Doville-
To refund to Benham and Doville, owners of the steam 

ba,rge Edward S. Pease, the sum of $90, being that por-
tion of a fine of $100 imposed upon them for a viola-
tion of section 4438 of the Revised Statutes, since re-
mitted by the Secretary of the Treasury; the original 
sum having been paid and covered into the Treasury 
prior to the said remission _ ..... __ ••. ___ ... _ ...... __ ~ubmitted. __ . ------ ------ ------ ---- --- ... -- ... -.. - 90.00. 

Rej1md to Waddle B1·others and Ora C. McCrea1·y-
To refund to Waddle Brothers and Ora C. McCreary the 

sum of $50 each, being one-half of a fine imposed 
upon each party for a violation of section 4438 of -
the Revised Statutes, since remitted by the Secre-
tary of the Treasury; the original sums having been 
paid and covered into the Treasury prior to the said 
:rernissiou ••••••• ......... ,. •••• lit.,. .................... Submitted .•..• . ..... . . . . -. ........ -.......... --·. 100.00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 7 

• Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued . 

General object (title of appropriation) , cletailed object s of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

Date of acts, reso- l Refere:::~~ Stats. j Estimated Rm't 
lutions, or trea- a~ Large or to lle- I which will be 
ties aut.borizing v1sed Statutes. I required for 
or providing for 1 each detailed 

tures. R. S. Page. Sec. penditure. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

.Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

the e x pendi- Vol orl object of ex-

-----l------------1·-------------l------------
TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, TREASURY-continued. 

Refund to Hei1·s of Chm·les Wilson-
To refund to the heirs of Charles Wilson, late master of 

the schooner Regalia, the sum of ten dollars, being 
one-half of a fine imposed upon said Wilson for a vio­
lation of section 4359 of the Revised Statutes, since 
remitted by the Secretary of the Treasury; the origi-
nal sum having been paid and covered into the Treas-
ury prior to the said remission • • . • • . . . • • • . • • • . . . . . . • . Submitted--- . , .• --- . • - - - - . . -- --. • ••••••••••••. 

Refund to Ida F. Howes-
To refund to Ida F. Howes, owner of the schooner Josie 

Crowley, the sum of one hundred dollars, being a fine 
iniposed upon said party for a violation of section4336 
of the Revised Statutes, since remitted in whole by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, the original sum having 
been paid and covered into the Treasury prior to the 

$10.00 

said remission . . • • • • . . • • • . . . • . • • . . . • • • • . . • • • . . . . . . . . . Submitted- ...... - ....• - .....•.. '· •••••••••.•.. 

Total Treasury, miscellaneous objects .. -••.••..... - .. -.- ... -...... . .... .1.............. 512, 101.03 $70, 000.00 

Total Treasury Department •••••• ·---------·- •.••.. - -·. --. --·. --·· .. -- .. !=_= __ =_=_= __ =_=_=_=_.=.=.,I= ==6=07=,=1=4=9.=8=6=l==3=,==34=7,=5=0=0.=0=0 

100.00 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

Salaries, Offices of the Di1trict of Col·umbia­
For executive offices: 

' 

For one engineer commissioner (to make salary five ~ 

i~~~l~~~~ _ ~~~-~r-s:: ~~~~~-~ -~~~~~~~~: -~o_r_ ~~~- ~~~~:. ~~~~ ~ 
Mar. 
Mar. 

3, 1881 
3, 1891 

21 460 i I}·----····--· 26 .1062 

Expenses of Assessing Real Propm·ty, District of Cohtmbia-
For books, stationery, and other necessary expenses, in-1 

eluding labor and clerical services from December 1, 
1891, required in the assessment of real property inf 
the District of Columbia as provided for in the acts of 
March 3, 1883, and March 3, 1891. •••.••.••••••••... 

F-ire Depm·tment, District of Columbia-

Mar. 
Mar. 

3, 1883 
3, 1891 

22 568 1 } ---- .... ·---26 1064 1 

For forage, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1892 ..... Mar. 3, 1891 26 1073 1 .... ----------

Cou1·ts, District of Columbia-
For the police court: 

For one judge .....•. ·--·---················--··----- Mar. 3,1891 26 848 6 
For one deputy clerk_ ..............•...•..••..... _.. . ... do . . . . . . . . 26 848 7 
For one bailiff, at three dollars per day _ ....... _ ........ do ....... . 
:For one deputy marshal, at three dollars per day .... _ .... do . . . . . . . . 26 848 3 
},or compensation of jury •....... _ .....•........ __ ... . ... do . . . . . . . . 26 848 1, 8 
For witness fees ................•.........••...••.. _. . ... do . . . . . . . . . ...... ____ ...... . 

(All being for the serv:·ce of the fiscal year 1892.) 

NOTE-No appropriations were made for the fiscal year 1892, to 
carry into effect the act of March 3, 1891, " To define the juris­
diction of the police court of the District of Columbia." 

Health Depa1·tment, Dist1·ict of Columbia-
For the collection and removal of garbage, being a defici-

$3,000.00 
1,500.00 

942.00 
942.00 

8,000.00 
4,000.00 

ency for the fiscal year 1892. . . . . . . . • • • . • • • • • . • . . . . • . . Mar. 3, 1891 26 1074 1 ---·····--···· 

Judgments, Dist1·ict of Columbia­
Payment of judgments: 

For payment of judgments against the District of 
Columbia, as follows: 

Judgment. 
The Barber Asphalt Paving Com-

pany .......... -- ........... -- $757.32 
Do . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177. 62 

William H. Stearns............. 350.00 
William B. Moses ............... 148.51 
Leo Pollak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116. 67 
Charles L. Holt................. 66.67 
Mary E. Arnold, Benjamin Blue, 

and Charles J. Hail stalk ..... . 
James A. Connor ............... . 

Do ...................... . 
Philip Hutchinson ............. . 
Willian\7f. Garrison ............ . 

100.00 
10.00 
1. 00 

540.00 
769.00 

Cost. 

$18.70 
19.20 
18.95 
18.70 
18.45 
18.45 

48.30 
2.10 
2.40 

44.55 
18.70 

3, 036.79 228.50 Submitted .... 

1 

.. _ .. ____ ......... -~-- ........ ___ . 
Together with a further sum to pay the interest on said judg­

ments, as provided by law, from the date the same became due 
until the date of payment. 

I 

959.81 424.00 

8,000.00 

4,000.00 5,500.00 

• 

18,384.00 

28,930.94 24,000.00 

3,265.29 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued. • 
Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimated am't Amount appro-
lutions, or ~a- at Large or to Re- which will be Total amount to be ~ria ted for the 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, ties authorizmg vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- seal year for 
and explanations. or providing for each detailed der each head of · which the ap-

the exp endi- Vol. or Page. Sec. 
object of ex- appropriations. propriation is 

- tures. R.S. penditure. required. 

---
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Deficiency in sale of bonds 1·etained from contractors, Dist?·ict of 
Columbia--

To supply the deficiency in the amount realized from the 
sale of bonds in which the 10 per centum retained from 
contractors was invested ............. _ ................. Submitted .... -····- ------ ------ -... ----- ........ $5,000.00 

Total District of Columbia ......................... ··········--··- -·---- -·---- ------ .. ----.- ..... -.. 68,540.04 $29,924.00 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

Stationm·y, War Department-
Stationery for thQ War Department (Record and Pension 

Division) being for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1892- -- - - -- -- - - - - -- - -- - .. - - - - -- - -- - .. - . -. - - - - --- - -- - - Mar. 3,1891 26 933 1 -------------- 10,000.00 35,000.00 

NoTE.-The large force engaged upon the work of reproducing 
and preserving the records of the Volunteer Army by the index 
record-card system necessitates the use of large quantities of 
record-card· paper, manilla envelor,es, and tracing linen. all of 
which must be of the most durab e quality and are expensive. 
The rajid progress made in this work has already nearly ex-
ltanste the stationery fund allotted to the Record and Pension 
DivisiOn, and the additional amount asked for is absolutely neces-
sary in order that the force may be fulla employed and the work 
go on without interrulJtion until the en of the fiscal year. 

Sala1'ie.s, Office of Publicat·ion of Rec01·ds of the Rebellion-
For the preparation of a general card index of the books, 

muster rolls, orders, and other official papers pre-
servetl in the Confederate archives office, and for the 
employment of such temporary expert services in 

.. ----. ---- -... - - R. S. 27 167-9 } ·----· ··--·-connection therewith as may be deemed necessary Mar. 3, 1891 26 932 1 14,600.00 31,780.00 
by the Secretary of "\Var, such experts to be selected 
and appointed by the Secretary of War,· from time 
to time, as the necessity therefor arises, fourteen 
thousand six hundred dollars ...................... 

NOTE.-The services of this force are necessary to prepare a 
~eneral card index to the 2,700 books J:ertaining to the War, 
' 'reasury, and other Departments of the onfederate States which 
are preserved in the Confederate archives office of the War 
Department.-GEORGE B. DAVIS, Major and Judge-Advocate, 
fT. S. Army. 

' NO'l'E.-In Jfnnection with the above estimate the following 
letter from t honorable Attorney-General, showing the neces-
sity for the employment of this auditional force, is respectfully 
submitted: 

The SECRETARY OF WAR: 

DEPARTMEN'l' OF JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. 0., Dece1nber 5, 1891. 

SIR: I want to call your attention to the propriety and, as it 
seems to me, necessity for devisin!h some means for the examina-
tion, di\est. and classification of t e large mass of Confederate 
papers, ooks, and documents recently disco~ered in your Depart-
ment. The papers brought to li~ht in room 562 of the State, • War, and Navy Building last sprmg are, as I understand, now 
substantially digested and classified, and reports received at this 
Department show that they are and will be of very great value in 
the defense of claims against the Government growm~ out of the -taking ·and destruction of property I have no dou t that the 
more recent discoveries will be of equal value, and I ask and urge 
that yon will put a force at work npon these papers, books, and 
documents, with a view to puttin~them in a shape where they 
can be utilized bl calls from this apartment. If you have not 
the force availab e, permit me to sug~est that you ask Congress 
for an appropriation to provide such orce. 

Very respectfully, 
w. H. H. MILLER, 

.A.ttorney- Gene1·al. 

Salm·ies, Office of Qum·termaster General-
In the office of the Quartermaster General, one assistant { June 20,1874 18 100 1 

~ -----·-·----draftsman at $1,600 ...... ______ ................... July 11,1888 25 279 1 ·1,600.00 
July 11,1890 26 251 1 

N OTE.-This amount is required for pah of this draftsman, who I has been for a number of years one of t e regular employes of 
this office, and who was duly estimated for in the book of esti-
mates; was included in the House bill making appropriations for 
the legislative, executive, and jui!icial expenses of the Gov-
ernment for the :fiscal year ending June 30, 18:)2, when it passed 
that. body, also in the Senate bill when it was passed by the Sen-
ate. The omission of the words '' one assistant draftsman at one 
thousand six hundred dollars," undoubtedly occurred in the 
engrossing of the bill, caused by the hurry incident to the 
closin~ hours of the last Congress, for the total sum appro-
priate for the employes of this office is stated at $158,940, which . 

I 
sum i.:ncludrs the $1,600 necessary to pay the draftsman referred 
to above, whose designation was omitted.-R. M. BATCHELDER, 
Quart~rmaat~r-General, U.S, 4f11l1/• 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 9 

Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending Ju.ne 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued. 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

Estimated am't I 
which will be Total nmonnt to be 
required for appropriated lll1· General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for l- ---,----..,-----1 
the expendi­

each detailed uer each herul of 
objeet of ex- appropriation. 

Amount appro­
JH·iated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. tures. v~~·s_r Page. sec. penditure. 

-------------------------------------------1-----------lt------------·l----------l-----------l------~--

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Uelief of J. M. Barrett, clerk to the late Gen. W. T. Sherman 
(1·efircd)-

For services rendered as clerk to the late Gen. vV. T. 
Sherman (retired), at·N ew York City, from July 1, 1886, 
to January 3, 1887, both dates inclusive, 156 days, at 
$1,600perannum ....•• ···········-····-------------- Mar. 3, 1887 

NOTE.-Mr. Barrett was employed as clerk to the late Gen. 
Sherman continuously from March 1, 1885, to February 14, 1891. 
During the period from March 1, 1885, to June 30, 1886, Mr. Bar­
rett was carried on the rolls of "persons employed" by the depot 
quartermaster at St. Louis, Mo., and was paid from the appro­
priation "Incidental Expenses, Quartermaster's Department." 
Upon the removal of Gen. Sherman from St. Louis to New York 
City, about July 1, 1886, Mr. Barrett accompanied him, but the 
necessary transfer papers were withheld, and although he served 
in the same capacity at his new post, compensation has not been 
made for the period from July- 1, 1886. to January 3, 1887, 156 days, 
at $1,600 per annum, amountmg to $812.90. 

On January 4, 1887, under orders from the War Department, 
Mr . Barrett was placed on the rolls of the depot quartermaster 
at New York City as a clerk doing general office work, at the 
same rate of pay, and he was compensated in this manner until 
June 30, 1887. 

The legislative, executive, and judicial appropriation bill, ap­
proved March 3, 1887, provided for "one clerk of class three fort.he 
retired General of the Army," and from the beginning of the fiscal 
year1888, July 1,1887, until March 11,1891, at which time his resig­
nation went into effect, he was carried on the rolls of the Secre­
tary's Office, War Department, and paid by the War Department 
disbur!>ing clerk. 

Total War Department proper ............ -·- ... -·-. 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND WASHINGTON. 

Improvement and Ca1·e of Public Grounds-
For removing snow and ice, being for the service of the 

fiscal year 1892 .. ____ .......... ___ .. _ ... _. ________ . _ _ Mar. 3, 1891 

NoTE.-The officer in charge of public buildings and grounds 
reports that of the $1,200 appropriated in the sundry ,civil appro­
priation act of March 3, 1891, for removing snow and ice during 
the present fiscal year, the su_ro of $835 has been expended during 
the month of January, leaving a balance of only $365 aYailable 
for the remainder of the fiscal year, whieh will be entirely inad­
equate for the purpose should the snowfall be in proportion to 
that already experienced. 

For ordinary care of greenhouses and nursery, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1892 ... __ .. ___ ... ____ . _. _ 

Repairs, Fuel, etc., Executive Mansion-
-for repair of the Executive Mansion, being for the serv-

ice of the fiscal year 1892 __ .... __________ . ______ .. _ .. 

NOTE.-The officer in charge of public buildings and grounds 
reports that the estimate for ordinary care of greenhouses and 
nursery is required to replace a like snm expended, under press­
ing necessity, from the appropriation for that object for the cur­
rent fiscal year in the restoration of the palmhouse at the prop a­
crating garden, which was blown down by the storm ofNovem­
tier 23, 1891, imperiling the large and valuable collection of 
palms; and that the estimate for repair of the Executive Man­
sion is required to resto:re the part of the stone balustrade above 
the cornice, at the east end of the Executive Mansion, and a por­
tion of the east porch, blown down and damaged by the same 
storm. 

MILITARY ESTA.BLISHMENT-MEDICAL DEPARTMENT. 

At·titicial Limbs-
Furnishin~ artificial limbs an~ apparatus or commutation 5 

therefor, and transportation_._. ________ . ____ . _____ ( 

NoTE.-This deficiency is caused by the act of March 3,1891 
which amends section 4787 of the Revised Statutes of the Uuite(l 
States by redueing the period for the reissue of ar1 ificiallim us, or 
commutation therefor, from 5 to 3 years. The immediate etfect. of 
this :;tmendment was to mature on March 3,1891, all claims that, 
but for the amendment, would have been scattered at matnrity 
over the 2 following years. No provision was made by Uorwres's 
to meet the payments authorized by this legislation. At the'"'time 
of the passage of the amendment ·a small balance of the appro­
priation for the year ending June 30,1891, remaineu on hand and 
on July 1, 1891, the appropriation for the year endiugJune30, l 892 
became available; but as these appropriations were eo~timatecl fo~ 
on a basis of payments recurring every 5 years, they were neces­
sarily inadequate to meet the requirements of a law granting pay­
ments every 3 years. The cases that are 110w due or will become 
due before the expiration of the present fillcal year are- • 

4,518 cases, at $50 each ......... ___ ......... _ ..... _ .. $225, !lOO 
210 cases, at $75 each ...........•......... _. ______ . . . 15, 750 

Total .....•.........•... -------- .•. ---·........... 241,650 

C. SUTHERLAND, Surgeon-General, U.S.Army. 

H.Ex.94-2 

Mar. 3, 1891 
, 

Mar. 3, 1891 

Ang. 15, 1876 
Mar. 3, 1891 

25 

26 

26 

26 

19 
26 

616 

975 

975 

976 

203 
979 

1 ------ -··· ----

1 . - ........ -.--

1 

1 

1 
1 

---··--·------

................................. 

} ---.-.- .. --. 

$812.90 

--------------,-----------
27,019.90 1 $66,780.00 

1,000.00 1,200.00 

600.00 2,000.00 

1,000.00 43,000.00 

2,600.00 46,200.00 

24-1, 650. 00 125,000.00 

/ 



10 ESTIMATES FOR DEFlC1ENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimated am't Amount appro-
lutions, ortreat- at Large or to Re- which will be Totalamonntto be priated for the 

General object (title of appro~n·iation), detailed objects of expenditure, ies authorizing vised Statutes. required for ap}Jropriated un- fiscal year for 
an explanations. or providing for each detailed der each head of which the ap-

the expendi- Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. propriation is 
tures . . R.S. Page. Sec. penditure. required. 

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

Military telegraph lines-
}'or the construction, installment, and operation of a~ Oct. 1, 1890 26 653 2 ~ ............ $18,977.00 $15,000.00 military telegraph line to connect Fort Ringgold, Feb. 24, 1891 26 779 1 Texas, with Laredo, Texas •.••••.•• ~- .••.••••••••• 

NoTE.-The length of the telegraph line in question would be 
about 120 miles, and its construction and maintenance for a year 
without the labor of troops would cost about as follows: 

~2~0~h~~~:r~$~: ~~-:::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: $9,900 
2,400 

Insulators ..................••......•......•••......... 204 
Instruments and working tools ........................ 150 
Nails .....•••................................••........ 20 
:Battery material and incidental expenses ..••..•••..... 903 
Labor of construction ...•......•••.........•••.•....... 5,400 

---
Total ••••••.......•.•.••.•••••••......•••••........ 18,977 

. 
These estimates as to material are based on existin~ contracts 

for wire, insulators, battery material, etc. The estimates for 
poles and labor of construction are based on the experience of 
the chief signal officer while building a similar line in Texas. 

It is imj,ortant that the appro~riation shuuld be made availa- -ble until une 30, 1893, as the ad ition of 120 miles of telegra~h 
lines would entail an annual expense not provided for in t e 
estimates for the coming fiscal year. 

The major-general commanding the Army in a communication 
to the Secretary of War, dated January 12, 1892, refers to the 
subfect as follows: 

" n view of the frequent recurrence of efforts of~rsons engaged 
in hostile oEerations against the Government of exico to make 
use, in vio ation of our neutrality laws, of the territory of the 
United States bordering on the Rio Grande, and of the conse-
quent necessity for very prompt and vi~orous action of the trOOJ?S, 
a telegra{h line runmng alon!fe the river throughout the entire 
extent o territory thus infes d is very important."-(A. W. 
GREELY, Chief Signal Ojficer.) 

FORTIFICATIONS. 
, 

Board of Ot·dnance and Fortification-
To pay the salary of the civilian member of the Board of 

Ordnance and Fortification for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1892 .....•...... ___ .... _ ........• _ .......... Feb. 24,1891 26 769-70 1 ---· ··-·····-- 5,000.00 150,000.00 

NOTE.-The honorable Second Com/troller of the Treasury de-
cided July 31, 1891, that the salary o the civilian member of the 
:Board could not be paid out of any fund provided by the fortifica-
tion act of February 24, 1891 (26 ~tatutes, page 769), and there is, 
therefore, no existing fund from which it can be paid. -MISCELLANEOUS WAR. 

State or Territorial Homes for Disabled Soldiers and Sailors-
Being a deficiency in the appropriation for the fiscal year } Aug. 27,1888 25 450 1 } . ---. -.-.-.-- 120,697.85 400,000.00 ended June 30, 1891. ....•..••• _ ............... __ ... Aug. 30,1890 26 407 1 

NOTE.-For a detailed statement in explanation of above esti-
mate, see Appendix G. 

Total Military Establishment • _. __ ••• _ ••••••••••••. ----------- ..... . -.--. ------ .......... --------------1 386,324.85 690,000.00 

Total War Department .••••••••••••••••• --·- ••• _ ••• ------ .............. .......... . ----- . -.- - ... -.. I 415, 937. 75 ! 802,980.00 ---- .... ------
INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

P1·inting and Binding, Interior Department-
For printing and binding for the Interior Department 

and its several bureaus and offices, including the 
Civil Service Commission, to be executed under the 
direction of the Public Printer, for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1892 ........•. __ ..................... Mar. 3, 1891 26 988 1 ...... -.. -..... -- .. 125,000.00 340,000.00 

NOTE.-The Secretary of the Interior re~uests that this item 
be provided for in the urgency deficiency bil . 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

Support of Sioux of different t1·ibes; subsistence and civilization-
Subsistence of the Sioux, and for purposes of their oivi-} } -----------. lization, as per agreement ratified by act of Con- Fe b'y 28, 1877 19 256 5 150,000.00 1,100,000.00 gress approved February 28, 1877; being for the Appropriated 26 1002 1 l service of the fiscal year 1892 •.•••• _ .....••.. _ ...• _ 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 11 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, ·1892, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimated am 't Amount appro-
lutions, or tl'ea- at Large or to ]:{e- which will be Total amount to be priated for the 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for appropriated un- fiscal year for 
and explanations. orprovidingfor each detailed der each bead uf wl1ieb the a-p-

the exp endi- Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. propriation IS 
tures. R.S. Page. Sec. penditure. required.. 

' 
INTERIOR DEPAR'l'MEN'l'-Continued. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS-Continued. 

Teleg1·aphing and Purchase of Inil!ian Supplies-
'l'o pay the expense of purchasing goods and supplies for 

the Indian service, including rent of warehouse and 
pay of necessary employes; advertising, a,t rates not 
exceeding regular commercial rates; inspection, and 
all other expenses connected therewith, including 
telegraphing, being for the service of the fiscal year 
1892 -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Mar. 3, 1891 26 1008 1 .. -- ...... -............. $10,000.00 $45,000.00 

NoTE.-In explanation of the two foregoing estimates, see 
Appendix H. 

Ascertaining Damages to Settlers, Crow C1·eek and Winnebago Res-
ervations-

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to complete the 
ascertainment of damages resulting to any person 
who had settled upon the Crow Creek and Winne-
bago Reservations, in South Dakota, between Febrn-
ary 27, 1885, and April17, 1885, as authorized by the 
act of Congress approved October 1, 1890 (26 U. S. 
Stats., 659), $2,000, or so much thereof as may be nee-
essary ... __ •.. ____ .. _____ • _ • ___ . _ . _ .. _ •...••........ _ Oct. 1,1890 26 659 1 ................................ 2,000.00 3,500.00 

NOTE.-The Secretary of the Interior requests that this item 
be provided for in the urgent deficiency bill. In explanation 
thereof, see Appendix I. 

---------------
Total Indian Affairs .•• _ ••••• __ •• _ ••••• - •••••.•.... ......... --. -..... -- --- ~ --- ........ ............... ............................... 162, ooo. oo 1 1,148,500.00 

ARMY AND NAVY PENSIONS. 

Fees of .Examining Su1·geons, .Arnty and Navy Pensions-
}'ecs and expenses of examining surgeons: And each 1 

member of each examining board shall, as now au-
thorized by law, receive the sum of two dollars for 

June 30, 1890 26 187 1 } .. -....... --the examination of each applicant, whenever five or f 378, 681. 83 1 1, 5oo, ooo. oo 
a less number shall be examined on any one day, Mar. 3, 1891 26 ~79 1 
and one dollar for the examination of each addi-
tional applicant on such day ...................... ) 

, 
NOTE.-The Secretary of the Interior requests that this item 

be included in the urgent deficiency bill. 

Total Interior Department ......................... ............................. ~ .... - ... ............... , ........... ............................ 6G5, 681.83 2,988,500.00 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sala1·ies, Post-Office Department-
Office of the :First Assistant Postmaster-General: I 

:For salary of the superintendent of free delivery { ................................. R. S. 6G 394 } .... -...... - 3,000.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892 ........ Mar. 3, 1891 26 943 1 

NoTE.-It is respectfully requested that this deficiency appro-
priation be made immediately available. The act of March 3, 
1891, making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and 
judicial expenses of the Government for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1892, expressly provides in terms for the office of super-
intendent of free delivery, as theretofore, but throu~h inarlvert-
ence the amount of the salary, $3,000, was entire y omitted. 
In consequence of this omission the officer occupyinf that place 
has been serving without compensation since the 1st o J" uly, 1891. 

P1·intirzg and Binding, Post-Office Department-
Printing and binding for the Post-Office Department, ex-

elusive of money-order office, to be executed under 
direction of the Public Printer, being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1892 ........ __ ..................... Mar. 3, 1891 26 988 1 ........ -... -.............. 40,000.00 200,000.00 

NoTE.-See A.ppendixJ". 

Rent of Buildings, Post-Office Department-
For rent of building known as Marini's HaU, Washing-

ton, D. C., for the use of the money order division 
' of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office De-

partment, for the months of February, March, April, 
May, June, and July, 1891, at rate provided in lease . Submitted ... -- .. -... . .. .. -- .. .. ... --- ... $2,250.00 ... ........ -... -- ......... -- .... 

Balance of agreed rental unpaid for months of July, 1890, 
to January, 1891, both inclusive, at $41.6Tper month . .... do -------- .. ---- .. -.. -- ..... .. --- .... 291.69 2, 541.69 

NOTE.-In explanation of thi• "timate, ,. Appendix K. I 
Total Post-Office Department ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ··--·- •••••••••••••••••••. __ 45, 541~! 200,000.00 



12 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
• and explanations. 

References to St.ats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for l----,-------1 
the expendi­
tllres. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropria1i.on. 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

-----------------------------------------------------l--------------1---------------------------l---------------l------------

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES. 

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

Postal Service-
Allvertising, being for the service of the :fiscal year 1892 .. Mar. 3, 1891 

NoTE.-Section 2 of the act approved March 3,1891, entitled 
",An act to provide for ocean mail service between the United 
States and foreign ports, and to promote commerce," provided 
"That before making any contract for carrying ocean mails in 
accordance witil this act, the Postmaster-General shall give public 
notice by advertising once a week for three months in such daily 
papers as he shall select in each of the cities of Boston, New 
York, Philadelphia, Baltimore, New Orleans, St. Louis, Charles­
ton, Norfolk, Savannah, Galveston, and Mobile; and when the 
proposed service is to be on the Pacific Ocean, then in San :Fran­
cisco, Tacoma, and Portland. Such notice ·shall describe the 
route, the time when such contract wil! be made, the duration 
of same, the size of the steamers to be used. the number of trips 
a year. the times of sailing, and the time when the service shall 
commence, which shall not be more than three years after the 
contract shall be let. The details of the mode of advertising and 
lettingsnchcontracts shall be conducted in the manner prescribed 
in chapter 8 of Title 46 of the Revised Statutes for the letting of 
inland mail contracts so far as the same shall be applicable to 
thfl ocean mail service." 

ThiR mandatory requirement of law necessitated the publica­
tion of a very lengthy advertisement in twenty-eight papers pub­
lished in the fourteen cities specified, the Department of .Justice 
having decided that the term "papers" being employed in the 
act, publication in less than two papers in each city would not be 
a compliance therewith. Notwithstanding that special reduced 
rates were ob.tained from these papers, the expenditure for this 
adYertisement will probably be between $12,000 and $13,000. In 
addition to this sum it is not unlikely that there will be a further 
deficiency estimated at not less than $1,500 on account of the 
usual current advertising of the Department. It would not be 
prudent to estimate for less than $15,000 in all. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

Expenses of Cou1·t of Pt·ivate Land Claims-
For expenses of the Court of Private Land Claims, being ~ Mar. 3. 1891 

for the service of the fiscal year 1892 .............. - ( .... do .' ..... __ 

*NOTE.-The sum of$40,000 was appropriated for salaries and 
expenses of Court of Private Land Claims for the fiscal year 
1892. For explanation of the above item see Appendix L. 

Defense in Indian Depredation Claims-
For salaries and expenses in defense of the Indian depre-l 

~:!~ois9~1~~~~' _ ~~i~~ _ :~~ _ ~~~ __ s_e_r~-i~~- _ ~: _ ~~~ _ ~~;~~ _ ~~~o _ ~~ ~~:~ _ 

Pay of Bailiffs, etc., United States Courts-
For pay of bailiffs and criers, not exceeding three bail­

iffs and one crier in each court, except in the south­
ern district of New York; of expenses of district 
judges directed to hold court outside of their dis­
tricts; of meals for jurors in United States cases 
when ordered by court; of compensation for jury 
commissioners, :five dollars per day, not exceeding 
three days for any one term of court, being for the 
service of the fiscal year 1892 ... --....... . . . . . . . . . . . . Mar. 3, 1891 

NOTE.-The above two items are deemed urgent by the Attor- I 
ney-General. See his letter in Appendix M. 

Expenses United States Courts at South McAlister and .Ardm01·e, 
Ind. T.- . 

To pay the actual traveling and otber expenses of the 
judge of the United States court holding court in the 
Indian Territory, other than at Muscogee, in accord­
ance with the act of May 2, 1890, as follows: 

For the :fiscal year 1891 ...... ------------ -----· ------ { -~~~0 -~~-~~~~-
For the :fiscal year 1892 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . ... do ....... . 

NOTE.-See letter of the Attorney-General in Appendix N. I 
Total Department of Justice .....••.•.••••.....••...••••.••••••••• 

26 1079 

26 
26 

26 
26 

26 

854 
883 

851 
883 

1 ---- ·--- ··----

1-19 
1 

1-13 
1 

} . -.- ---. ----

} ------------

1 ----.-- .. -----

..... ·I·· .... 

$15,000.00 

20,000.00 

17,600.00 

25,000.00 

229.05 
700.00 

$18,000.00 

(*) 

15,000.00 

135,600.00 

150,600.00 63,529.051 
!==============!,=========== 



/ 

ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 13 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, andfor prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

JUDICIAL. 

Salaries, District Judges-

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

or providing for 1 -----,-----:----I the expendi­
tures. V~\;~r Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

For payment of the difference in the salaries of the sixty­
four district judges of the United States a~ established 
by law prior toFebruary 24, 1891, and the rate of five 
thousand dollars per annum, as established by the act 
of Pebruary 24, 1891, from that date to June 30,1891, 
both inclusive . _... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . . . • . . Feb. 24, 1891 26 783 1 -----.-----.--

RECAPITULATION. 

Treasury Department ... --- ... --- ... -- .......... ___ ...... ___ . 
District of Columbi~t ....................................... . 
War Department ........................................... . 
Interior Department ............................ __ ....... _ .. . 
Post-Office Department ................... _ ..... _ ......... _ .. 
Postal Service ................................ __ ... ____ .. __ .. 
Department of Justice ........ -........ ___ .. _ .... _ ... __ ... __ . _ 

Totalamounttobe 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$30,800.00 

607,149.86 
68,540.04 

415,937.75 
665,681.83 
45,541.69 
15,000.00 
94,329.05 

1, 912, 180. 22 

.A.mo11nt appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which" the ap· 
propriation i~ 
required. 

$3,347,500.00 
29,924.00 

802,980.00 
2,988,500.00 

200,000.00 
18,000.00 

150,600.00 

7,537,504.00 



14 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX. 

APPENDIX A. 

In relation to the estimate for "Alaska Boundary Survey." (See page 4.) 

U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY, 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT, 

Washington, JJ. 0., December 17, 1891. 
SIR: I have the honor to submit herewith an additional estimate for the Alaska Boundary Survey, which I 

respectfully request may be placed in the Urgent Deficiency Estimates shortly to be transmitted to Congress: 
"For expense of carrying on a preliminary survey of the frontier line between Alaska and British Columbia 

and the Northwest Territory, in accordance with plans or projects approved by the Secretary of State, including 
expenses of drawing and publication of map or maps, $23,900, said sum to continue available for expenditure until 
the same is exhausted; said amount being necessary on account of unforeseen expenses of the expeditions to the 
Yukon and Porcupine Rivers in the execution of the boundary-line survey, in addition to the sums hitherto 
appropriated in the Sundry Civil acts approved, respectively, Ootober 2, 1888, March 2, 1889, August 30, 1890, and 
March 3, 1891." 

· In submitting this estimate, I desire to refer briefly to the conditions under which this work has been carried 
on, the nature and amount of the previous appropriations, and the necessity for an immediate appropriation of the 
amount named in order to meet obligations which this service was compelled to assume on account of unforeseen 
and unavoidable obstacles met with in the execution of that part of the whole work now completed. 

The first regular estimates for this work were submitted by the Department of State in 1887, the amount asked 
for being $100,000 "for a preliminary survey "·of this boundary. No action was taken by Congress, · and the same 
estimate was repeated in the following year. 

It was then agreed that the work of determining the location of the assumed boundary should be executed by 
the Coast and Geodetic Survey" in accordance with plans or projects approved by the Secretary of State," and an 
appropriation oi $20,000 was made to inaugurate the work, to be available for expenditure until exhausted. 

In the execution of this plan two parties were organized, one in charge of Assistant McGrath and the other in 
charge of Subassistant Turner, who were instructed to proceed to St. Michaels and from there up the Yukon 
River, the party of Mr. Turner to ascend the Porcupine until a point near the one hundred and forty-first meridian 
was reached. 

A contract was made with the Alaska Commercial Company to transport these parties with their supplies to 
points as near their destination as the character of the rivers would permit. The parties reached their destination 
in the autumn of 1889. 

The appropriation for that year referred to above was almost entirely expended in the purchase of supplies and 
in the equipment of the party before. it left San Francisco. 

It was found impossible to transport one of these parties nearer its destination than about 100 miles, and the 
rest of the journey caused expensive delays. By the wreck of a steamer a large quantity of · supplies was lost. 
The whole region traversed and occupied by these parties was practically unexplored. The climate was rigorous 
and existence was difficult, especially during the long winters. · 

Dense fogs and cloudiness prevailed during an unexpectedly large part of the time, thus interfering with the 
work, which consisted largely of astronomical observations, and theJ were C19mpelled to remain in the field two 
years in order to obtain satisfactory results. During this period communication with them was difficult and for a 
long time impossible. 

For this reason it was not possible to know even approximately the expenses incurred by the expeditions until 
their return a few weeks ago. 

In addition to the appropriation of $20,000 made in 1888, $20,000 was appropriated in 1889, $15,000 in 1890, 
and $10,000 in 1891, all being continuous appropriations, and each made for the purpose of having money available 
provided bills should be rendered, but necessarily not proportioned to the expenditure up to any date. The return 
of the parties has enabled us to adjust the accounts and to settle such bills as have been properly rendered, and 
we now find it necessary to ask for an appropriation ill the Urgency Deficiency bill for the payment of cost of the 
transportation of men and supplies, as follows: 

For transportation of men and 40 tons of supplies to point nearest to destination (1889) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13, 500.00 
Freight on 36 tons extra supplies (1889). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 400.00 
Return of McGrath and party from St. Michaels to San Francisco (1891) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000.00 

Total .. ___ .. __ . _ .. __ ...... _ .............. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 900.00 

A separate copy of the estimate above referred to is herewith inclosed. 
I am yours, respectfully, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 
Washington, D. 0. 

T. B. MENDENHALL, 
Superintendent. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 15 

APPENDIX B. 

In relation to the estimate for " Compensation in lieu of moieties." (See page 5.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF 'l'HE SECRETARY, 
Washington, IJ. C., January 14, 1892. 

SIR: I have the honor to inform you that the appropriation for payment of compensation to informers and 
seizors, under the provisions of section 4.of the act of June 22, 1874, is exhausted, and to request that a further 
appropriation of $20,000 for the payment of such awards for the balance of the current fiscal year may be recom­
mended by you for the consideration of Congress. 

From the inclosed statement you will observe that the total sum realized from seizures from July 1, 1891, to 
the present date from which awards have been made amounts to $66,510.7 4 and the sum awarded to $19,962.76, 
leaving a balance of only $37.24 available from the appropriation of $20,000 for the current fiscal year. 

In the cases now pending· before the Department the sum realized amounts to $48,520.87. The informers' and 
seizing officers' compensation in such claims will amount to about $17,000. 

As the sums paid to informers and seizors are to be paid from the amounts realized from the sale of seized 
goods, no expense will be incurred in consequence of such additional appropriation. 

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN M. COMSTOCK, 

Chief of the Division of Customs. 
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

APPENDIX C. 

ln relation to the es·timate for credit in accounts of Treasurer United States for losses in United States Assay Office, 
Boise City. (See page 6.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, FIRST COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, IJ. C., January 4, 1892. 

SIR: I have received from the Solicitor of the Treasury a letter, dated the 23d ultimo, transmittting a 
copy o( your letter to him of the 15th ultimo, accepting the sum of $198.41 in compromise of an unsatisfied 
judgment against Norman H. Camp, late assayer in charge of the United States assay office at Boise City, Idaho, 
for $12,952.96, including $12.26 costs entered in the United States court in Idaho, March 31, 1887, said compromise 
having been made upon the report of the United States attorney at Boise City, Idaho, and the recommendation 
of the Solicitor, pursuant to the requirements of section 3469 of the ReviRed Statutes. 

The Solicitor incloses the certificate of deposit for the sum of $198.41, the amount paid in compromise of 
the judgment and costs, and requests that of said sum $186.15 be applied to the accounts of said Camp aH 
assayer in charge of the United States assay office at Boise City, Idaho, and said accounts be balaneed and closerl 
upon the books of the Treasury as per terms of compromise accepted by the Secretary of the Treasury, and 
that the balance of $12.26, being costs, be disposed of as a miscellaneous receipt. 

Mr. Camp stands indebted to the United States on the books of the Register of the Treasury as follows: 

On account of " Contingent Expenses, Office of Director of the Mint," 1885 ................ : . . . . . . . $200.00 
On gold and silver bullion account . . .. .. .. .. . . . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . . . . .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . 12,306. 8u 

The first-named account, "Contingent Expenses, Office of Director of the Mint," is similar to any ordinary 
account of a disbursing officer of the Governmen"ti the money having been advanced on an accountable warrant 
o Mr. Camp from an appropriation provided by lJongress. I have accordingly directed that of the certificate 

of deposit for $198.41, the sum of 186.15 be covered into the Treasury to Mr. Camp's personal credit on 
account of "Contingent Expenses, Office of Director of the Mint," 1885, and that the remainder, viz, $12.26, 
be covered in without personal credit, as miscellaneous receipts on account of costs. The necessary steps will 
be taken to close this account. 

The bullion account, however, stands on a somewhat different footing, and, in my opinion, it should not 
be closed on the Register's books until Congress shall have granted the necessary appropriation and authority 
to relieve the Treasurer of the United States of the amount with which he is charged in hiR general account 
of receipts and expenditures on account .of funds transferred to Mr. Camp while assayer at Boise City,. and 
credited to the bullion fund of the assay office, amounting to $11,611.03, and reported as unavailable funds in the 
report of the Treasurer for the past fiscal year, page 44. -

This sum represents money actually in the Treasury transferred to the assay office at Boise City during the 
incumbency of Mr. Camp, under the provisions of section 3545, Revised Statutes. 

While the effect of the compromise is to release Mr. Camp from all further liabilities on account of his indebted­
ness, it does not release the Treasurer of the United States, who is technically responsible for the amount of funds 
transferred to the assay office at Boi~Se City while it was in the charge of Mr. Camp, as above stated. And, 
although the amount is unavailable to the Treasurer because of the defalcation· in the assay office, he can not get 
credit therefor except by warrant and draft, which necessitates an appropriation of the amount by CongresSRr 

The total indebtedness of Mr. Camp on his bullion account, as already stated, is $12,306.86; the difference 
between said amount and the sum of $11,611.03 as stated in the Treasurer's report of unavailable funds, viz, 
$695.83, is composed of gains on assays and deductions on bullion deposits not accounted for by said Camp, or as 
emaining in his hands May 15, 1885, as shown by said Camp's acco-u:ots and vouchers tiled with First Auditor's 



16 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

report, No. 248191, and are properly charged to him, and which gains and deductions on bullion he failed to deposit 
in the Treasury, as required by Jaw and regulations. 

I respectful1y recommend that you lay the necessary facts before Congress during the present session, with a 
request for an appropriation of $11,611.03 to relieve the Treasurer of the United States of said sum on account of 
the defalcation in the assay office at Boise City, and which stands charged in the Treasurer's account. 

The certificate of deposit, properly indorsed, is herewith inclosed. 
Respectfully, yours, 

Hon. 0. L. SPAULDING, 

A. c. MA'l'THEWS, 
Comptroller. 

Acting Secretary of the Treasury. 

APPENDIX D. 

In relation to the estimate for "Reirnbursernent of Keepef! of Pointe Aux Barque Life-Saving Station.'' (See page 6.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT, LIFE-SAVING SERVICE, 

Washington, D. C., Novernber 12, 1891. 
SIR: I have the honor to invite your attention to the inclosed copies of papers relating to reimbursement of 

the keeper of the Pointe Aux Barques life-saving station, tenth district, for moneys expended by him for subsist­
ence for himself and crew on the occasion of the wreck of the barge E. Cohen, during the month of October, 1890. 

On the 25th of July last the papers were referred to the Commissioner of Customs for information as to what 
action could properly be taken upon the claim, and have been returned by that officer with the following indorsement: 

"OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUS'l'OMS, July 21, 1891. 
"Respectfully returned to the General Superintendent of the Life-Saving Service. 
" Services of the character of those rendered in this case appear to be required by law, though perhaps not to 

the extent of these particular services; but there appears to be no provision for furnishing subsistence to surfmen 
while so employed. 

"I would suggest that the claim be referred to Congress with a recommendation for favorable action thereon. 
'' SAM'L V. HOLLIDAY, 

" Cornrnissioner of Customs." 

Therecan be no doubt thatit was the keeper's desire to do only whatcouldproperlybe expected of him on this 
occasion, and that he had no intention to incur any expense for which he could not properly be repaid. 

In view of the foregoing and the fact that the keeper can ill afford to lose so large a sum from his limited salary, 
I have respectfully to recommend that such steps be taken as will be most likely to secure an appropriation by 
Congress for the keeper's relief. 

Respectfully, yours, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

.APPENDIX E. 

S. I. KIMBALL, 
General Superintendent. 

In relation to the estirnate for" Payrnent to Louis des Biens." (See page 6.) 

[Extract.] 

U. S. REVENUE STEAMER CORWIN, 
San Francisco, March 9, 1891. 

Sm: * * * At the time of the employment of Des Biens, it appeared from all the information I could get 
that the wrecked men were four days out on the way from Borilla Point to San Juan, and were in danger of dying 
from hunger and exposure, the route presenting many difficulties-climbing mountains, wading snow-banks, 
swimming rivers, and without food or shelter from the inclement weather. 

The only means of rescue was by sending a party out to meet them; this could not be done without the assistance 
of some one with a knowledge of the country to act as guide. The Indians refused to assist unless promised $10 
per mile for each man, and even at that price they required that I should become personally responsible for the 
amount. * * * Des Biens, in the belief that he might be instrumental in saving the lives of the shipwrecked 
men, undertook to pilot Lieut. Dodge on his difficult~ and dangerous journey, and at the risk of losing his position 
or at least suffering a deduction of his pay for leaving his station without permission. 
• * 

I am, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
c. L. HOOPER, 

Captain, U. S. R. M. 
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 



ESTIMA'rES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX F. 

In relation to the estimate for "Payment to George S. Prindle for legal services." (See page 6.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE LIGH'l'-HOUSE BOARD, 
Washing_ton, November 23, 1891. 

17 

SIR: The Board has the honor to inclose herewith a bill for $75 in favor of Mr. GeorgeS. Prindle, assistant 
United States attorney, for professional services in examining the patent for the Courtenay Automatic Whistling 
Buoy, also the Board's letter to you of October 15, 1891, requesting authority to pay the bill. 

The account was approved by the Department on October 15, 1891. There not being any appropriation under 
the control of the Light-House Establishment available for the payment of the account, it was referred, on Novem­
ber 4, 1891, to the First Auditor for examination and settlement and report to Congress for an appropriation. 

On October 29, 1891, the First Auditor returned the account with the indorsement that in his opinion it was 
not a case "in which the accounting officers can properly state an account to be reported to Congress for an appro­
priation under section 2 of the act of July 7, 1884." 

The Board therefore respectfully asks that an item covering the account be included in ~he next deficiency bill 
reported to Congress. 

Respectfully yours, 
GEO. w. COFFIN, 

Commander, U. S. N., Naval Secretary. 
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE LIGHT-HOUSE BOARD, 
Washington, October 15, 1891. 

SIR: The Light-House Board has the honor to transmit herewith an account in the sum of $75, presented by 
Special Assistant United States Attorney Geo. S. Prindle for services rendered by him in the examination of the 
patent for the Courtenay Automatic Whistling Buoy. 

When application was made by the Department to the honorable the Attorney-General for the appointment of 
Mr. Prindle to perform these services it was stated that he would be employed at the cost of the Light-House 
Board and in the appointment made by the Department of Justice it was stated that Mr. Prindle would not receive 
any compensation for his services from that Department. 

'l'here is no appropriation for the sup )Ort of the Light-House Board applicable to the payment of accounts 
of this character. · 

Recommendation is therefore made that this account be approved by the Department, that an item covering it 
be included in the next deficiency bill, and that when the appropriation is made the Board be authorized to pay 
the same in the full amount thereof. 

Respectfully yours, 
GEO. w. COFFIN, 

Commander, U.. S. N., Naval Secretary. 
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

Approved. 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, October 15, 1891. 

0. L. SPAULDING, 
Acting Secretary. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE LIGHT-HOUSE BOARD, 
November 4, 1891. 

Respectfully referred to the First Auditor for examination and settlement and report to Congress for an 
appropriation. 

GEO. w. COFFIN, 
Commander, U. S. N., Naval Secretary. 

FIRST AUDITOR's OFFICE, November 11, 1891. 
Respectfu1Iy returned to the Light-House Board, with the information that it is the opin~on of this office that 

this is not a case in which the aceounting officers ean properly state an account to be reported to ·congress for an 
appropriation under section 2 of the act approved July 7, 1884. 

H.Ex.94-3 

A. F. McMILLAN, 
Acting First .Auditor. 



18 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX G. 

In relation to the estimate for" State or Territorial Homes for Disabled Soldiers and Sailors." (See page 10.) 

Statement of average number of members cared for by quarters, amounts due, amounts paid, and deficiencies under acts 
of Congress providing aid to State and Territorial homes for the support of disabled volunteer soldiers and sailors 
of the United States, approved August 27, 1888, ctnd June 30, 1890, for year ending June 30, 1891. 

States, etc. Members Period cared for. Rate per Amount due. Amount paid. Deficien-
cared for. annum. cies. 

California .............. 205 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... $100 $5,125.00 $5,125.00 
Do ................. 223 Oct. 1 to Dec; 31, 1890 ........................ 100 5,575.00 5,575.00 
Do ................. 251 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 .: ..... ................ 100 6,275.00 6,275.00 
Do ................. 256 Apr. 1 to June30, 1891. ....................... 100 6,400.00 280.87 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891. ......•... ·----- ---- 23,375.00 I 17,255.87 $6,119.13 

Connecticut ............ 201 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 .......... . ............ 100 5,025.00 5,025.00 
Do ....•............ 251 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........................ 100 6,275.00 6,275.00 
Do ................. 291 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ...................•.•. 100 7,275.00 7,275.00 
Do ................. 239 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891. .•.................... 100 5,975.00 262.22 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891. .......... ---------- 24,550.00 18.837.22 5,712.78 

Illinois ................. 815 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 .............•......... 100 20,375.00 20,375.00 
Do ................. 927 Oet. 1, to Dec. 31, 1890 ....................... 100 23,175.00 23,175.00 
Do ................. 987 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ....................... 100 24,675.00 24,675.00 
Do .....•........... 799 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ............ . .......... 100 19,975.00 876.61 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891. .......... ... ---- ... -- ...... 88,200.00 69,101.61 19,098.39 

Iowa ................... 299 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... 100 7,475.00 7,475.00 
Do ................. 358 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........................ 100 8,950.00 8,950.00 
Do ...•.•........... 397 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 .......................................................... 100 9,925.00 9,925.00 
Do ...•••........... 359 Apr. 1 to June 30, 18~1 ....................... 100 8,975.00 393.87 

July 1,1890, to June 30, 1891 ........... ......................... 35,325.00 26,743.87 8, 581.13 

Kansas ................. .. ... -.......... -- .. ... .. --- ...... -............................... - ................... - ...... - --- .. - .... - ...... -- .... 100 ... ................................... ... -... -... .; ........... -- .. 
Do ................. ...... -.. -...... - ... - ... -- ..... -- ........ -- ... -- .. ----- ... -..................................... - ........... --- .. 100 .................................... ... --- ........................... 
Do ..•.............. 29 Mar. 4 to Mar. 31,1891 ....................... 100 222.43 222.43 

' Do ..•.•............ 31 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ....................... 100 775.00 34.00 

Mar. 4,1891, to June 30, 1891. ......•.... 997.43 I 256.43 741.00 

Massachusetts ...... --- 158 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... 100 3,950.00 3,950.00 
Do ..•....... -- ..... 199 Oct.l to Dec. 31, 1890 ....................... . 100 4, 975.00 4,975.00 
Do ................. 233 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ... -..... -.. -................. -...... - .......... 100 ·5, 825. oo 5,825.00 
Do ...•............. 181 Apr. 1 to June 30,1891 ....................... 100 4,525.00 198.58 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ............ 19,275.00 14,948.58 4,326.42 

Michigan .............. 412 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ............ . .......... 100 10,300.00 I 10,300.00 
Do ................. 480 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........................ 100 12,000.00 12,000.00 
Do .•.............. - ~ 532 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ................ -- ....... .. ........... -............ 100 13,300.00 13,300.00 
Do ..••...•....•.... 428 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ....................... 100 10,700.00 469.57 

. Julyl, 1890, to June 30, 1891. ........... 46,300.00 36,069.57 to; 230.43 

I 
Minnesota .............. 124 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... 100 3,100.00 3,100.00 

Do ................. 131 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ............ -:. ........... 100 3,275.00 3,275.00 
Do ................. 146 Jan.ltoMar. 31,1891 ....................... 100 3,650.00 3,650.0(! 
Do ................. 134 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ·.-- .................... 100 3,350.00 147.02 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ............ 13,375.00 10,172.02 3, 202.98 

Nebraska .... .. - ..... -.. -- .... 58 July 1 to. Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... 100 1,450.00 1,450.00 
Do ...•............. 77 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ............. . .......... 100 1,925.00 1,925.00 
Do ................. 89 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ....................... 100 2,225.00 2,225.00 
Do ................. 68 Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ............ . .......... 100 1,700.00 74.61 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ............ 7,300.00 5,674.61 1,625.39 

New Hampshire ........ ..................... ............. ................. ................. ............... .................. ............... .............. -......... 100 . ... -......................... . -..................... --- ... 

....... -... - ........ .. - ... - ........... - ....... ----- ... -- .... --.............. -........ -.... .. ......... .. -.... 100 .. ... --- ... ---- -....... ... ................................. 
39 Jan. 20 to Mar. 31, 1891 ....................... 100 758.33 758.33 
40 Apr.l to June 30, 1891. ...................... _ 100 1,000.00 43.89 

Jan. 20, 1891, to June 30, 1891. ............ -.... -.. - .. --- 1,758.33 I 802.22 956.11 

New Jersey ............ 296 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... 100 7,400.00 7,400.00 
318 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ......................... 100 7,950.00 7,950.00 
336 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ........................ 100 8,400.00 8,400.00 
300 Apr.1 to June 30, 1891 ....................... 100 7,500.00 329.14 

I July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 .••••••••••.. -----· ---- 31,250.00 I 24,079.14 7,170.86 
I -



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRI.A.'fiONS. 19 

Statement of average number of members cared for by quarters, amounts due, amounts paid, etc.-Continued. 

-· 

States, etc. Members Period cared for. Rate per Amount due. .Amount paid. Deficien-
cared for. annum. cies. 

New York .............. 987 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ....................... $100 $24,675.00 $24,675.00 
1,133 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ......................... 100 28,325.00 28,325.00 
1,177 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ................................ -... -........... -..... 100 29,425.00 29,425.00 

934 .A.pr.1 to June 30, 1891. ....................... 100 23,350.00 1,024.72 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ............ .............. -........... 105,775.00 83,449.72 $22,325.28 

Ohio ....•.....•........ 512 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ...... -- . - -.. - .... - .. - . 100 12,800.00 12,800.00 
550 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........... _ ... _. _ ...... 100 13,750.00 13,750.00 
670 Jan.1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ............. -----... -..................... --... 100 16,750.00 16,750.00 
646 .A.pr.1 to June 30, 1891 ....................... 100 16,150.00 708.75 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ....•...... ---------- 59,450.00 44,008.75 15,441.25 

Pennsylvania .......... 379 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ................•...... 100 9,475.00 9,475.00 
439 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........................ 100 10,975.00 10,975.00 
473 Jan.1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ........................ 100 11,825.00 11,825.00 
401 Apr.1, 1891, to June 30, 1891 .................. 100 10,025.00 439.95 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891. ...•...••. ---------- 42,300.00 32,714.95 9,585.05 

Rhode Island ...••.•.... ---- ·----· ........ -----· ------ ........... ---~-- ·----- ........... --- .. 100 -----· ---- ......... --------------
..... -... -... ---- ------ -----· .......... ··---· ---------------- --- .. -.. IOO .. ......... -------- ---------- ........ 
-- ...... ---- .. ................. ............. .............. ............. ------------ ---------- 100 ---------- ...... --------------

39 May 14 to June 30, 1891 ...................... 100 512.85 22.51 

May 14, 1891, to June 30, 1891 .......... ---------- 512.85 22.51 490.34: 

South r>a ota ........•. .. --- ............. ·----- ··-··- ........ ------------ ·----- ------ .. -.. - 100 .. -.. -.. - -- .. -... -.. ------ -·-- ----
.. -...... --...... ........ ------ .... ·----- .................................... -----· ---- 100 ---------- ........ --------------

60 Feb. 23 to Mar. 31, 1891. ...................... 100 616.67 616.67 
55 .A.pr.1 to June30, 1891. ....................... 100 1,375.00 60.34 

Feb. 23, 1891, to June 30, 1891 .•.••.••.. ·-·------- 1, 991.67 677.01 1, 314.66 

Vermont ......••..•.•.. 58 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 ................••..... 100 1,450.00 1,450.00 
58 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ........................ 100 1,450.00 1,450.00 
63 Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891. ....................... 100 1,575, 00 1,575.00 
57 .Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 ....•.........•...•.•.. 100 1,425.00 62.54 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891 ..••••.••.. ---------- 5,900.00 4,537.54 1,362.46 
---

\Viseonsin ............. 89 July 1 to Sept. 30, 1890 .••..•.........•..••••. 100 2,225.00 2,225.00 
95 Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 1890 ..............•.•...•... 100 2,375.00 2,375.00 

111 .Jan. 1 to Mar. 31, 1891 ........................ 100 2,775.00 2,775.00 
101 .Apr. 1 to June 30, 1891 .....•................. 100 2,525.00 110.81 

July 1, 1890, to June 30, 1891. ---------- ........ -.... --- 9,900.00 7,485.81 2,414.19 

Grand total ....................•...••.. .. ---- .... -- .. 517,535.28 396,837.43 
I 

120,697.85 

REC.A.PITUL.A.'l'ION . 

.A.mou~t due State homes for year ending June 30, 1891, at $100 per annum ................... -~ ...••....••••.•. $517,535.28 
Salaries, rent, and incidental expenses .. - .............. -......... -- .... - .••.•.....................•.. -... . . • . 3, 162 57 

---- $520,697.85 
.Amount paid State homes for year ending J nne 30, 1891 .. - ... - ............... - .................. -..... . . . . . . . . 396, 837. 43 
Salaries, rent, and incidental expenses .......... - .. -.- ...... -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 3, 162. 57 

400,000.00 

Deficiency ..•••.•••••.....•.....•.... -- ..... - ... -- .... - .....• - ......•....•..••••. --- •. -.--.- .• ---- .. - •·... . • • • . . . . . . 120, 697. 85 

APPENDIX H. 

In explanation oj the estimates for "Support of Sioux of Different Tr;·ibes," $150,000, and "Telegraphing and 
Purcha,se of India,n Supplies," $10,000. (See pages 10 and 11.) 

DEP ARTMEN1' OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN .AFFAIRS, 
Washington, December 1, 1891. 

SIR: I have the honor to inclose herewith an estimate of urgent deficiency appropriation required for the 
support of the Sioux Indians during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, amounting to $150,000, and respectfully 
ask that the same be transmitted through the honorable Secretary of the Treasury to Congress, with the request 
that the appropriation be made so as to become available not later than .February 1,1892. Unless this is done the 
rations to be issued to the Sioux Indians must be reduced to bring the expenditures within the appropriation 
already made, although the agreement of February 28, 1877, prescribes · the quantities to be issued to Sioux 
Indians. 



20 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

In explanation of the above deficiency I would respectfully state that under the above-mentioned agreement 
the Sioux Indians are entitled to the following rations: 

Beef, 3 pounds gross; or, in lieu thereof, one-half pound bacon. 
Flour, one-half pound; corn, one-half pound, and for every 100 rations 3 pounds beans, 4 pounds coffee, and 8 

pounds sugar; or, in lieu of said articles, their equivalent, in the discretion of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs. 
During the last five years the rations were from time to time reduced, but owing to the Sioux trouble of last 
winter, and as the Indians insisted on the fulfillment of the foregoing agreement, the Department, in December, 
·1890, directed that hereafter full rations be issued to the Sioux Indians. 

To purchase full rations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, the following liabilities have been incurred: 

Cost of rations for Pine Ridge Indians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $334, 400. 61 
Cost of rations for Rosebud Indians. _ ....... _ .... _ ... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254, 841.58 
Cost of rations for Standing Rock Indians._ .......... _._._ .... __ .............................. 213,363.75 
Cost of rations for Cheyenne River Indians.................................................... 144,282.90 
Cost of rations for Crow Creek Indians ............. _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58, 590. 73 
Cost of rations for Lower Brule Indians ....... _ ...... _ ....... _ .. _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56, 934. 60 
Cost of rations for Santee, etc., Indians, only for sick and infirm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 500. 00 
Cost of rations for Northern Cheyennes, removed to Fort Keogh, about ..... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 000.00 

Total cost of rations ................. _ ...... _ ........ ____ ............................. . 
\ 

In addition to the above, the law provides that the transportation of all goods and supplies from 
the terminus of the railroad and steamship shall be paid from the appropriation "Subsistence 
and Civilization of the Sioux, 1892," and the cost of such transportation is estimated at ..... . 

The expense of completing the census is also to be paid from the above appropriation, estimated at. 
The law also provides that not exceeding $40,000 of the amount appropriated as above may be used 

for the establishment of substations. Only $11,678 havt~ been used, as the funds were required 
for other purposes, but the whole amount authorized to be used is required and should be fUI·-
nished ................................... - ...... - - - . - - . - - · · · · · - - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · 

There has also been set aside by my directions, and used for payment of necessary employes, in 
addition to those provided for by treaty ................................................ . 

Making total amount required for expenditures for subsistence and civilization ........... . 

1,095,914.17 

40,000.00 
s,ooo.oo 

40,000.00 

60,000.00 

1,243,914.17 

The amount appropriated by Congress "for subsistence of the Sioux and for purposes of civilization, as per 
agreement ratified by act of Congress approved February 28, 1877," for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892, being 
$1,100,000, there is a deficiency of $143,914.17, which amount will have to be provided for not later than Februa1y 
1, 1892, as already stated, or, in order to bring the expenditures within the appropriation, the rations to be issued 
will have to be reduced. 

The above estimate also contains a deficiency item for $10,000 under the head of "Telegraphing and purchase 
of Indian supplies, 1892." The appropriation for that purpose for the current fiscal year ($45,000) has proven 
entirely inadequate for the purposes for which it was made, and is now exhausted. 

From the above amount of $45,000 all expenRes of advertising, renting of warehouses, making of contracts, 
inspection of goods and supplies, etc., must be paid. Under section 3 of the act of l\1:arch 3, 1891, no purchase of 
supplies exceeding in value the sum of $500 can be made without first giving at least three weeks' public notice 
by advertisement. The erection of a large number of school buildings, the purchase of stock, and numerous 
artieles provided for by the agreements made and ratified by the last Congress require large expenditures for 
advertisement. At present the plans, etc., for the school buildings at PciTis, Cal., in Wisconsin, Michigan, and 
at other places, for the erection of which Congress at its last session made appropriations, are ready, and the 
advertisements for bids must be published. This can only be done by notifying the publishers that payment for 
these advertisements depends on a deficiency appropriation by Congress, and it is earnestly requested that the 
above amount be appropriated without delay. 

Very respectfully,. 
T. J. MORGAN, 

Commissioner. 
The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

APPENDIX I. 

In relation to the estimate for "Ascertaining damages to settlers on Crow Oreek and Winnebago Reservations." (See 
page 11.) 

DEP AR'.rMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Washington, January B, 1892. 

SIR: I have the honor to invite your attention to the inclosed copy of a letter, dated November 6, 1891, from 
Special Agent Henry R. Pease, who was designated by you as a special agent to ascertain damages to any person 
who had settled upon the Crow Creek and Winnebago Reservation in South Dakota, between February 27, 1885, 
and April17, 1885, as authorized by the act of Congress approved October 1, 1890 (26 Stats., p. 659), and for the 
purposes of which investigation the sum of $3,500 was appropriated by said act. 

From the special agent's report it is evident that he has performed a vast amount of work in the ascertain­
ment of these damages, or rather in the investigation thereof-very much more than he anticipated when he un­
dertook the work-and that owing to the strict instructions given to him to incur no expense in excess of the 8um 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 21 

appropriated ($3,500) be was compelled to suspend the work on the 30th of September last, having exhausted all 
of said funds. 

He submits a full statement of the work done and yet to be done, and estimates that it will cost at least 
$2,000 to complete it. He states that he has practiced the most rigid economy, even to the extent of performing 
all the clerical labor himself, thereby saving the expense of a clerk which the act authorized him to emvloy. 

His report is so full and complete as to render it unnecessary to recite any part of it at length, and after giv­
ing it careful examination I feel satisfied that Special Agent Pease has done all that could have been expected of 
him with the means at his command. 

It seems important that this investigation, carried as it has been near to completion, should be finished at the 
earliest practicable date, and I therefore have the honor to recommend that Congress be asked to make an appro­
priation of $2,000 to complete the investigation, and that it be made an item in the urgency deficiency bill. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

T. J. MoRGAN, 
Commissioner. 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF INTERIOR, January 11, 1892. 
Respectfully referred to the honorable Secretary of the Treasury, with the recommendation that the inclosed 

item be inserted in the " urgency deficiency bill." 
JOHN w. NOBLE, 

Secretary. 

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVTCE, 
Chamberlain, S. Dale., November 6, 1891. 

SIR: I have the honor, in compliance with your instructions, to submit the following report of my investigation 
of the" damages resulting to persons who settled upon the Crow Creek and Winnebago Reservation in South 
Dakota, between February 27, 1885, and April 17, 1885." . 

From December 2, 1890, the date I entered upon my duties, to September 30, 1891, eight hundred and sixty 
settlers have filed bills of damages with their proofs. Of this number over four hundred have appeared before me 
with their witnesses and attorneys, and the testimony in the cases reduced to writing. The balance of these 
claimants filed their bills of damages, either through their attorneys, or direct by mail, the proofs in these cases 
having been made before an officer of a court of record. These claims for damages amount in the aggregate to the 
sun1 of $2D7 ,381, an average of $346 for each claimant. 

The damages claimed in 70 per cent of these cases are excessive. A. thorough examination of several hundred 
claims discloses the fact that an equitable allowance for actual losses will reduce the aggregate of damages claimed 
at least 35 per cent. 

I have discovered in the course of this investigation a number of cases of perjury and conspiracy to defraud 
the Government, and have reported them to the United States district court of this State for prosecution, and 
upon the evidence furnished by me several persons have been convicted and senteneed to heavy fines and imprison­
ment. Others have been indicted and will be tried at the next term of the court. 

Further investigation will doubtless discover more frauds of a similar character. 
The excessive damages claimed in many cases arises from an attempt to recover consequential damages. 
I find, however, many honest and conscientious claimants, who only claim compensation for their actual losses 

ot time and moneys expended. Among this cla~::;s of claimants there are instances of great hardship and extreme 
sufferings, some of whom had invested all their means in transporting their families, household goods, and farming 
implements from distant parts of the country, and in the cost of tlle improvements put upon their settlements. When 
compelled to abandon their homes on the reservations they went forth homeless aud peuuilesR. 

In prosecuting this investigation I have labored under many difficulties in obtaining reliable evidence. The 
whereabouts of settlers and others who had opportunities from .personal knowledge and observation to know the 
facts and circumstances relating to these claims was unknown, to ascertain which and obtain their testimony 
involved much time and labor, requiring diligent inquiry and an extended correspondence, and, when found, 
some proved to be unwilling to give information, and others were "swift witnesses" from motives of revenge for 
real or fancied wrongs growing out of q.u~stions of priority of settlement on the reservations or from other causes. 
And besides, I found that many of the best witnesses were dead. 

Honest claimants experienced the same difficulties in finding witnesses who from personal knowledge could 
corroborate their bills of damages. 

I find that less than one-half of those persons who settled upon the reservations in 1885 remained in the 
Dakotas since their removal. The balance are scattered throughout the country from Maine to Texas and from 
Florida to Alaska. 

There are over 100 cases pending where the claimants are still seeking to furnish corroborating depositions in 
proof of their losses among these scattered witnesses. 

Of the claims filed, over three hundred require further investigation in order that I may be enabled to render 
a true ascertainment of the actual <lamages sustained by the claimants. 

There are at least two lm11dred and fifty settlers whose whereabouts I have not as yet been able to ascertain. 
Upon entering on the duties of my office, and after carefully considering the circumstances and character of 

the work assigned mr, I found that to establish my office at any one place and require all ·claimants to appear 
before me and submit their claims for damages, and to summon witnesses to give testimony for or against the 
claimants, was impracticable. The claimants in many cases were unable to pay the cost of traveling and other 
expenses. And besides, such procedure would have exhausted the funds appropriated to defray tl1e t>xpenses of 
this investigation in witness fees alone before a fair beginning of this examination could lmve been made. I 
accordingly gave 11otice that I would hold hearings in Chamberlain, Pierre, Canning, Bhmt, Hanold, Highmore, 
and Yankton. The latter place I have not been able to reach on account of the suspension ot this 't:«Vestigation 
for want of funds. 



22 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

The late Ron. John Gamble, M. C., deceased, informed me that there were upwards of an hundred settlers 
entitled to damages residing in Yankton County and vicinity. These settlers therefore have failed to file their 
claims for damages. 

For the benefit of claimants living at distant points in the State, and those residing in other States, I prepared 
a circular lett,er, containing a formal notice with instructions how to proceed in making out and filing their claims 
for damages. I also prepared printed blank forms for claimants' depositions, and for their witnesses, copies of 
w}lich are appended to this report. Also a cop:y of a completed bill of dama.ges, with my report thereon, which 
will show the method of procedure adopted by me irf the ascertainment of these damages. 

In order that I might form a correct judgment as to the actual cost of the improvements and other expend­
itures of time, labor, and money, which I found constituted the principal items of loss sustained by the settlers, 
I procured the sworn statements of lumber merchants, carpenters, well diggers, farmers, draymen, surveyors, and 
attorneys as to cost and prices of labor, professional services, and building materials at the principal points where 
the settlers entered upon the reservations and purchased their building materials and oth~r supplies, in effecting 
their settlements. I also examined the books and accounts of merchants who sold and supplied the settlers during 
the period between the opening and closing the reservations for public settlement in 1885. 

I submit the following general statement of the expenditure of the funds appropriated to defray the expenses 
of this investigation, under the act of Congress approved October 1, 1890: 

For tra-veling and other authorized expenses ....................................................... . 
For salary, 277 days, at $10 per day ................................................................ . 

Making a total of ...................................... . · .................................. . 

$730 
2,770 

3,500 

In compliance with your instructions, under date of October 28, 1890, that "under no circumstances to incur any 
expenses in excess of the sum appropriated, $3,500," I suspended this investigation September 30, 1891. 

I have prosecuted my duties with strict regard to economy of time and money. I have performed all the labor 
myself, and thereby saved the expense of the salary of a clerk, which I was authorized to employ by the terms of 
the statute authorizing this investigation. 

From a careful estimate of the amount of money necessary to complete the investigation of these damages, so as 
to enable the Honorable Secretary of the Interior to report to Congress a thorough and complete ascertainment of 
these damages, it will require an additional appropriation of at least $2,000. If it is the intention of the Govern­
ment ultimately to reimburse the settlers, who in good faith entered upon the reservation for the actual damages 
sustained by them, no equal amount of money could be expended with greater economy or profit to the Government 
than the amount I have estimated, to complete the ascertainment of these damages. 

It is no exaggeration to assert that I can save more than the amount I have estimated every day that I may 
be employed in the further prosecution of the work. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Total number of claims for damages filed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860 
Aggregate amount of damages claimed .............................................................. $297, 381 
Average amount of each claim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 346 
Estimated average amount of each claim, after a full investigation ..................... _............... $225 
Number of claims pending in which the proofs are incomplete. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 
Estimated number of settlers entitled to compensation for damages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 300 
Amount of money expended in the investigation, for traveling and other authorized expenses........... $730 
For salary of special agent_ ........... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2, 770 

I am, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. T. J. MORGAN, 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, Washington, D. 0. 

APPENDIX J. 

HENRY R. PEASE, 
Special Agent. 

In relation to the estimate for "Printing and binding, Post-Office Department." (See page 11.) 

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL, 
Washington, JJ. 0., January 20, 1892. 

SIR: I have the honor to request that an estimate be submitted by you to Congress for an appropriation of 
$40,000 to supply a deficiency in the appropriation for public printing and binding for the Post-Office Department 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1892. 

The original estimate from this Department for the service of the current fiscal year was for an appropriation 
of $285,000. Congress, however, in the sundry civil appropriation act approved March 3, 1891, appropriated 
$200,000 only. Of this amount there has been expended from July 1, 1891, to December 31, 1891, according to 
estimated bi1ls rendered by the Public Printer, the sum of $130,448, an average of considerably more than $20,000 
per month. With the exercise of proper economy, an additional sum of $40,000 is estimated will suffice for the 
actual needs of the postal service for the remainder of the current fiscal year. 

I beg to point out that while the appropriation for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1891, wa~ only $200,000, fl 

deficiency appropriation for the service of that year was made by the deficiency appropriation act approved Marcl1 
3, 1891, and that of the total sum of $230,000 thus available there was actually spent, according to bills rendered 
by the Public Printer, the amount of $228,900. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 23 

The additional sum of $40,000 estimated for will be urgently needed to meet the pressing necessities of the 
postal service for the remainder of the current fiscal year, and without it the service will be greatly emoarrassed 
and its operations, in some particulars at least, will protauly have to be suspended. 

Very respec"tfully, 

Hon. CHARLES FOSTER, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

APPENDIX l{. 

JNO. WANAMAKER, 
Postmaster- General. 

In relation to the estimate for" Rent of buildings, Post-Office Department" (Marini's Hall). (See page 11.) 

OFFICE OF TilE POSTMASTER-GENERAL, 
Washington, D. 0., December 29, 1891. 

SIR: I have the honor to invite attention to the fact that the legislative, executive, and judicial appropriation 
bill for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1891, contained a provision for rent of the building known as Marini Hall 
until the 1st of February, 1891, and stipulating that said building should be vacated by not later than that date. 

This Department with the utmost expedition made an arrangement for the erection of another suitable build­
ing to take the place of Marini Hall, but when it was seen that it was not practicable to complete it by the 1st of 
February it was suggested that a joint resolution be introduced extending the time until the 1st of May. This 
resolution failed to pass, and it became absolutely necessary for the Post-Office Department to continue the 
occupancy of Marini Hall until July 22, 1891, on which date the last of the material had been removed from that 
building. · 

Of course under the stipulation of law above mentioned this Department could pay no rent for Marini Hall 
after the 1st of February, yet it is manifestly just and proper that this rental should be paid from that date until 
July 22, at least, and since it is doubtful whether a fraction of a month ought to be made, it would perhaps be 
better in equity to pay the rent from February 1 to August 1. The said rental for the months of February, March, 
April, May, June, and July, at the rate paid by this Department prior to the 1st of July, 1891, would be $2,250. 
At the rate stipulated in the act of July 11, 1890, for the year ending June 30, 1891,_it would be $2,000. It is true 
that notwithstanding this Department had a lease at the rate of $4,500 a year, from August 1, 1885, to July 1, 
1886, with the privilege of renewal from year to year for -a period not to exceed nine years additional, the rental 
was arbitrarily reduced by Congress in the act of July 11, 1890, from $4,500 to $4,000 per annum. The owners 
claim, therefore, rental for the six months in question at the rate of $4,500, making $2,250, and for the di:tl'erence 
between $4,500 and $4,000 per annum for the months of July, 1890, to January, 1891, at $41.69 per month, a total 
of $291.69 and a grand total of $2,540.69. 

I have the honor to submit these papers to you herewith for transmission to the Committee on Appropriations 
of the House of Representatives, with the suggestion that the equities require that some appropriation be made to 
pay the rental of the building in question during the period described. 

I have the honor to be, sir, very respectfully, . 

Hon. CHARLES FoSTER, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

JNO. WANAMAKER, 
Postmaster- General. 

DECEMBER 19, 1891. 
SIR: Referring to my letters of July 26 and October 2, 1890, I beg to bring to your attention the fact that the 

Marini Hall property, owned by my client, Mme. Marie Louise Bouel, was occupied by tne money-order division 
of the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office Department during the whole of the months of February, March, 
April, May, and June, and was only vacated on the 22d day of July, 1891. For the use and occupation of the hall 
during the months mentioned no rent whatever has been paid, as there was no at>propriation applicable to the 
same, but I am informed by the officers of the Department that a deficiency appropriation will be asked for to cover 

. this, amongst other items. 
By the appropriation act of July 11, 1890, the rent of this building was arbitrarily reduced from $375 a month 

to $333.33 a month, and to this reduction the owner of the property has never agreed, either expressly or by 
implication, nor was she at any time permitted the alternative of resuming the possession of her own property. 

Under these circumstances I earnestly hope that you will see the justness and propriety of including in the 
deficiency appropriation asked for, not only the rental of the building for the_ months of February to July, both 
inclusive, of the present year, at the only rate agreed upon by the owners of the property, but also for the balance 
of the agreed rental for the months of July, 1890, to January, 1891, both inclusive; that is, the difference between 
the agreed rental, $375 per month, and the rental fixed by the appropriation act of 1890, $333.33. 

While I do not desire to waive any of my client's rights under the lease of August 1, 1885, reserved by my 
protest of October 2, 1890, I am fully authorized to say that the payment by the Government for the use and 
occupation of the property at the only rate agreed upon for the whole time of the actual occupation will not be 
considered as an admission by the Government of the correctness of my client's contention with reference to the 
lease, and in seeking this payment I do not ask the Government to waive any rights, but simply to fulfill an 
obligation in a manner justified and required by common honesty and business morality, as I believe you will 
readily recognize. 

I am, sir, your obedient servant, 

Hon. JOHN WAN AMAKER, 
Postmaster- General. 

CALDERON CARLISLE. 



... 

24 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX L. 

In relation to the estimate for "Expenses of court of private land cla,ims." (See page 12.) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. C., January 11, 1892. 

SIR: Inclosed is a copy of a letter, of January 5,1892, from Ron. Joseph R. Reed, chief justice. of the United 
States court of private land claims, respecting a deficiency appropriation for the expenses of the court for the 
present fiscal year and an increased appropriation for subsequent fiscal years. 

In compliance with the letter of Chief Justice Reed, you are respectfully requested to forward t}Jis application 
to the Speaker of the House of Representatives for a deficiency appropriation of $20,000, expenses of United States 
court of private land claims, 1892, and for an appropriation of $45,000 for the fiscal year 1893 and subsequent 
years. By reference to the estimates of appropriations submitted by you December 7, 1892, to the Speaker of the 
House of Representatives, page 261, last item, you will observe that the estimate made during the last year for the 
expenses of United States courts for the fiscal year 1893 was $20,000. 

Very respectfully, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

w. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney- General. 

NoTE.-The matter relating to this appropriation for the fiscal year 1893 was transmitted to the Speaker of the House January 19, 
1892, by a separate communication.-(T1·eaBury Depa1·trnent.) 

UNITED STATES COURT OF PRIVATE LAND CLAIMS, 
Council Bluffs, Iowa, January 5, 18.92. 

SIR: I took occasion recently to call the attention of Senator Allison, of the Senate Committee on AppropriationR, 
to the necessity for an additional appropriation for the expenseR of this court during thecurrent fiscal year. In repl,y, 
he states that the matter can be considered only upon the request of the Department of Justice. While it is 
possible that the amount appropriated for this year will be sufficient for subsequent years, it is very clear that it is 
inadequate to meet the necessary expenses of this year. The salaries of the judges and other officers of the court 
will consume $35,100, leaving but $4,900 to meet all other expenses. The rent of the building at Denver is $150 
per month, beginning November 1. The salary of the janitor is $20 per month and the cost of heating is $25 per 
month. We have also purchased the necessary records and stationer:y, at a cost of $500 or $600. 

Experience has shown that the traveling and personal expenses of the judges, attorney, and translator will 
amount to not less than $1,000 each per year. The furniture and fixtures in the Denver building cost $1,500. 
The per diem of the marshals and necessary bailiffs will amount to a considerable sum, but how much can not now be 
determined; and in addition to all this we have the account of the publishers for the publication of the notice of 
organization and the substance of the same, amounting in the aggregate to about $30,000. These accounts have not 
been allowed, and will not be before March, and I doubt whether they will ever be allowed in anything like the 
amount claimed. I am of the opinion that an additional appropriation of not less than $20,000 will be required 
for this year, and for subsequent years the appropriation should be of not less than $45,000 per year. Hoping that 
you may see your way clear to recommend these additional appropriations, I am 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. W. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney-General. 

APPENDIX M. 

JOSEPH R. REED, 
Chief Justice. 

In relation to the estimates for" Defense in Indian depredation claims," and "Pay of bailiffs, etc., United States 
courts." (See page 12.) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUS'l'ICE, 
Washington, D. C., Januai"Y 16, 1892. 

SIR: You are respectfully requested to transmit to the Speaker of the House of Representatives the following 
estimates of urgent deficiency appropriations needed by the Department for the fiscal year 18n2, namely: 

Pay of bailiffs, etc ........... _ .. _ ..... ___ ............ __ ....... _ ...... _ ... _ ... _ ....... _ . _ . . . . . . . . . . . $25, 000 
Indian depredations . __ .. _ .............. _ ... _ .... _. _ ........ _ ....... _ ...... __ .......... __ ..... _.... 17,600 

The appropriation, pay of bailiffs, etc., is for the payment of bailiffs, criers, expenses of district judges directed 
to hold court outside of their districts, meals for jurors in United States cases when ordered by the court, and 
compensation of jury commissioners. 

These expenses are wholly within the control of the court. The Department can not reduce them. Bailiffs, 
crier~, jury commissioners, are mmally men of moderate means, and a ready payment of their monthly earnings is 
a desirable matter for them. This seems to be an urgent matter, because this appropriation for the fiscal year 
1892 was $135,600, ofwhlch there was available at the close of January 15, 18927 $297434,60, 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 25 

The amount asked tor in Indian depredations is believed to be urgent, because of the matters set forth in a 
letter of January 5, 1892, to the Attorney-General, by L. W. Colby, Assistant Attorney-Gene:ral, in charge of the 
appropriation, copy of which is inclosed. The original appropriation was $15,000, of which there is now available 
only $6,000. 

Very respectfully, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

w. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney- General. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. C., January 5, 1892. 

SIR: In my judgment an emergency appropriation is necessary to enable the Government to properly defend 
the 6,376 actions which have been brought for Indian depredations, under the act approved March 3, 1891, to 
provide for the adjudication and payment of claims arising from Indian depredations, which actions are pending 
in the Court of Claims. The amount involved in these actions exceeds $23,000,000. There are now employed in 
this branch of the Department of Justice two assistant attorneys at salaries of $1,500 each, and one stenographer 
and typewriter at $900 per annum. The original appropriation was for only $15,000, including my own salary 
and those of the other employes. After deducting the salaries of the present employes, there will only remain 
of this appropriation about $6,000 which can be used for the defense of the Government in these cases. 

The expense of taking depositions in each case I would estimate at an average of not less than $20, excluding 
the salaries of the persons employed. It is necessary to have special agents to send out for the examination of 
claims and procuring of evidence on behalf of the Governmeut, and also to have special attorneys for the 
Government to cross-examine claimant's witnesses, as well as to take evidence for the Government in rebuttal. 
The depositious have to be taken in the different States and Territories where the witnesses or claimants reside or 
can give their evidence. 

I have attached hereto an estimate of the amount which, in my judgment, is necessary in addition to the 
former appropriation and which will be required before July 1, 1892, for the proper protection of the Government 
in these cases, and which should be provided for by an emergency appropriation. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. W. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney-General. 

L. w. COLBY, 
Assistant Attorney-General. 

Estimate of amount required before July 1, 1892, to enable the Government to defend the cases brought in the Court of 
Claims for Indian depredations under the act of March 3, 1891, to provide for the adjudication and payment of 
claims arising from Indian depredations, in addition to the former appropriation. 

For special attorneys and assistants to examine witnesses, etc., for six months .......................... $3,000 
Three special agents for six months . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 800 
Two law clerks for six months . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 200 
One clerk for six months . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 
For railroad fare for agents and attorneys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 000 
For expenses of agents and attorneys in the field, taking depositions, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 000 
For furniture, staaonery, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 000 
For fees and expenses of notaries and commissioners taking depositions on behalf of the Government .... : 1, OQO 

Total .•....••....••....••................. .: .................................................. 17,600 

APPENDIX N. 

Irn relation to estimates for "Expenses United States courts at South McAlister and Ardmore, Ind. Ter." (See page 12.) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. 0., November 23, 1891. 

SIR: By the act of May 2, 1890 (Vol. 26 Stats., p. 94), court is held in the Indian Territory at Musco gee, South 
McAlister, and .Ardmore. It also directs that- · 

" The judge of said court shall hold at least two terms of said court each year in each of the divisions aforesaid, 
and shall be paid his actual traveling expenses and subsistence while attending and holding court at places other 
than Muscogee." 

During the fiscal year 1891 the judge incurred expenses for holding court at places other than Muscogee 
amounting to$229.05. This amount was paid by the marshal for the Territory and disallowed by the First Comptroller 
for want of an appropriation to pay the same. 

There is no appropriation for the payment of these expenses during the fiscal year 1892. The judge informed 
the marshal that such expenses would approximate $700, and directed him to make a statement to this Department 
of that amount, "and that~ Congress be aske<l to mak~ thi~ ~ppropriation ~s well ~s another appropriation of 
$229.05 at the coming session." 

JI.Ex.9~ 



26 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Inclosed is a copy of a letter of November 18, 1891, from T. B. Needles, United States marshal for the Indian 
Territory, relating to this matter. 

You are therefore respectfully requested to forward to Congress at its next session the statement herein made, 
that the request of the judge be complied with and an appropriation secured to carry out the law. 

Very respectfully, 

The SECRE'l'ARY OF THE TREASURY. 

w. H. H. MtLLER, 
Attorney-General. 

MuscoGEE, IND. T., November 18, 1891. 
DEAR SIR: In reply to your letter of October 28 (H. H.), regarding the expenses of the judge of this court while 

holding court in the second and third judicial divisions, I beg to state that the vouchers for this expense during the 
fiscal year 1891 have been forwarded in my accounts and diRaJlowed by the First Comptroller for want of an appro­
priation to pay the same. This amount is $229.05, which will need an appropriation by Congress to pay the same. 
The judge directs that I make a statement to you to the effect that his expenses while holding court other than at 
Musco gee, during· the fiscal year 1892, will approximate $700, and that Congress be asked to make this appropriation 
as well as an appropriation for the $229.05, at the coming session. 

Very truly, 

The ATTORNEY-GENERAL, 
Washington, D. 0. 

0 

' 

T. B. NEEDLES, 
United States Marshal. 

• 


